
Subject: [Records Center] Other Elec2on Informa2on Request :: D008082-112122
Date: Friday, December 16, 2022 at 4:11:05 PM Eastern Standard Time
From: DALLASCOUNTYTX Support
To: AO Records

EXTERNAL SENDER

--- You may respond above this line ---

style=align: center

RE: PUBLIC RECORDS REQUEST of November 21, 2022, Reference # D008082-112122.
 
Dear Aus2n Evers,
 
On November 21, 2022, you submiXed a public informa2on request to Dallas County seeking:
 
“All email communica2ons (including emails, email aXachments, calendar invita2ons, and calendar invita2on
aXachments) sent or received by any of the county officials listed below containing any of the search terms listed
below.
County Officials:
i. Michael Scarpello, Elec2ons Administrator
ii. John Warren, County Clerk
Search Terms:

i. KP-0411
ii. “Anonymous voted”
iii. Inspect*
iv. “Obtain copies”
v. “Public access”
vi. “Voted ballots”
vii. “22 month”
viii. “Preserva2on period”
ix. “Chain of custody”
x. “Ballot access”
xi. Hancock
xii. Krause
xiii. “Unauthorized entry”



xiv. “Authorized entry”
xv. “ballot box”
xvi. “ballot boxes”

Please note that American Oversight is using the asterisk (*) to designate the standard use of “wildcards” in the
search for responsive records. For example, a search for “separat*” would return all of the following: separate,
separates, separated, separa2on, etc. If your office is unable to search for wildcards, please advise so that we
may specifically include the varia2ons that we would like searched.
Please provide all responsive records from August 10, 2022, through the date the search is conducted.”

Your request has been forwarded to the Civil Division of the Dallas County District AXorney’s Office for
processing pursuant to the Texas Public Informa2on Act (“TPIA”).

The Dallas County Office of Informa2on Technology (the “IT Department”) was consulted regarding your request.
The IT Department made a good faith effort to relate your request to informa2on collected, assembled, and
maintained by Dallas County and performed a diligent search for the records you seek. The records that were
iden2fied as responsive to your request are accessible via "My Request Center" on the online public records
portal. Please log in to your online account to retrieve the records.

Please be advised that pursuant to Open Records Decision 684 (2009), redac2ons have been applied as required
to avoid disclosure of specific categories of informa2on that are deemed confiden2al.

With this response—and the records available via the Records Center—our office will consider your request a
closed maXer.

Thank you,

Stephanie Bacon
Paralegal
Dallas County District AXorney's Office - Civil Division, PIA Sec2on

To monitor the progress or update this request please log into the Dallas County Public Records Center

GovQA logo
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https://u8387778.ct.sendgrid.net/ls/click?upn=6HtRfOYLt5fXvpttM-2FU1HU-2Bg-2Bjn-2FAhBU392a6WtFG7AWkzXL-2B-2B4nbVofkQr4CQP6zKtd0aghWrlFglzbSnPALaa6hqp0A0S8mGGbBF7dysCcoJbZ-2Bw-2FPfMgwx54FKIT4rz4-_cPkxQX3S-2FGIgcoTRLvdsi9uKUNUHeVyD5voOlHqCcJGNIWEzcTeAFEFZz9IiOA8cIlhXC5-2BzfQent6GqZeta-2FqPqAumPbAC7piqQK090RHHZdEjxMSgE7coFeyaagpJTLXmgmraA860DwmRCE2yvQGcPKBD-2BfYi3pjgGncf0gD1GkgZ5MpSrqWbSA9rytpFWqmZ-2FVCgZnH-2B7Bz4iDMIamtdwv-2Fs68vR8Gg-2BetRd1D1dMelAWYDuJxH5g3x-2BNPVBWk3jnAusbcBEmXY1fWYp9UCi4Foc-2BT4SwfTyKnCBTLnuKsfiPYjfK6vWgGNjZum28zsh7GciVxmu2l2ALrEBzyF-2Bo5wyRbS7oFzDBLf47PSYaeJs7uuFQ1ij-2FWB01KmMh


From:                                 Michael Scarpello
Sent:                                  Wed, 19 Oct 2022 20:49:27 +0000
To:                                      Clay Jenkins
Cc:                                      Erin Moore; Brooks Love; Dapheny Fain; Lauren Trimble; Aaron Ceder; Darryl 
Martin; Gordon Hikel; Malissa Kouba; Nicholas Solorzano; Stanley Sufficool; Deatrice E. Kirk; James 
Palomo
Bcc:                                    elba.garciadds@dallascounty.org; ; 
jj.koch@dallascounty.org; john.ames@dallascounty.org; john.price@dallascounty.org; 
john.warren@dallascounty.org; ; theresa.daniel@dallascounty.org
Subject:                             Update to DCED Presentation to CC
Attachments:                   Memo_CC Presentation Update_2022-10-19.pdf, Presentation_CC 
Meeting_2022-10-04.pdf, Nov '22 Equipment and Staff Allocations (original EV EPBs).xlsx, 
ED_ApptJudge_AltJudge.xlsx, EV_PEO_AEO.xlsx, Replacement Ballot Letter.docx

Judge Jenkins, members of the Commissioners Court, and members of the Election Commission, please 
see the attached memo that provides you with updated information related to my presentation to 
Commissioners Court on October 4, 2022. 
 
I contemplated sending this information Sunday night but I know that the Commissioners are very busy 
on Monday preparing for court so I delayed sending until after Tuesday’s meeting. 
 
Also attached is the original presentation given on October 4th as well as several spreadsheets and a 
letter that are all referenced in the memo. 
 
If you would like  any other information or have any questions, please don’t hesitate to let me know.  
 
Mike 
 

 

Michael Scarpello 
Dallas County Elections Administrator 
1520 Round Table Drive 
Dallas, TX 75247 
(214)819-6335 
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Memo 
 

To: Commissioners Court and Election Commission 
From: Michael Scarpello 
Date: October 19, 2022 
Re: Update to DCED Presentation to Commissioners Court 

Included below are updates to the DCED presentation to Commissioners Court given on October 4, 2022.  The 
updates reference the slide numbers of the original presentation and are sorted by DCED teams. 

1. Management of Teams / Tasks 
On Slide 4 of the presentation, I mentioned how DCED is utilizing a new task tracking tool called EDATE 
(Election Deadline, Assignment, and Task Engine).  In conjunction with that tool, DCED and Dallas County IT 
have now added more functionality by now utilizing Power BI Reports. 
 

Power BI is a Microsoft tool that pulls data from various sources and creates interactive data visualizations.  
With this tool, DCED staff no longer have to worry about using inaccurate or obsolete data from 
spreadsheets that were sent via email.  Now, they can pull real time data from a single source of truth 
using Power BI reports.  
 

2. Voting Sites Team 
On Slide 9 of the presentation, I mentioned a new commemorative election pin that we will be passing out 
to election workers.  The pins have arrived, and we will be delivering 25 pins to the Judge and each 
Commissioner this week to pass out to your staff and constituents. 
 

On Slide 9 of the spreadsheet, I discussed how we use analytics to determine the allocations of personnel 
and equipment.  The EV and ED allocation spreadsheets are attached.  These spreadsheets are complex 
and therefore are not easily understandable at first glance.  If you’d like, our staff can walk you through 
the spreadsheet to help you better understand the methodology. 
 

On Slide 10 of the presentation, I provided a status report on Election Workers.  Please see updated 
numbers below.  
 

Description Need Confirmed – October 4  Confirmed - October 15 
ED Judges (Presiding & Alt) 912 520 *908 
Clerks 2,088 708 2,020 
Total  3,000 1,228 2,928 
Bonus - Student Clerks 456 337 520 

*Not all have signed up or attended training or submitted their lists of clerks & includes backup judges. 
Description Need Confirmed – October 15 
EV Pres. Election Officer 52 52 
EV Alt. Election Officer 52 51 
EV Clerks 496 576 (some work shifts) 
EV Standby Clerk TBD 43 

 

 

 
Elections Department 
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On Slide 11 & 12 of the presentation, I discussed the number of EV and ED locations. At that time, we had 
confirmed 52 EV locations, that number has not changed.  We had also confirmed 456 ED locations.  That 
number has changed and now stands at 463, which is the final number of vote centers to be utilized for 
this election.  The lists of EV and ED locations can be found on our website, or we can send you Excel 
spreadsheets of the locations.  
 

3. Central Count 
The presentation did not contain any update from the Central Count team.  However, there are two 
significant developments from that team related to write-in candidates, which are rare in Texas and in 
Dallas County.  I’m told that the last time a write-in candidate appeared on a ballot in Dallas was 2018.  
This infrequent appearance has caused some confusion for voters and election officials. 
 

a. District Judge, 301st Judicial District 
No candidates filed for this office and as a result, the ballot only contains a write-in line.  Included with 
mail ballots and in the voting booth, there is a “List of Declared Write-In Candidates” that contains the 
names of three candidates.  By law, the party affiliation of those candidates is not listed. 
 

The issue with this situation is that counting these write-in ballots will be difficult and time consuming 
because the computers cannot count the ballots.  As a result, they will be hand-counted by a two-
person bipartisan team.  EV ballots will be sorted, but not tabulated on November 5th and 6th.  Those 
ballots will be tabulated and reported at 7 pm on Election Day.  ED ballots will be tabulated and 
counted on election night.  The totals for that race will not appear in the normal results website and 
must be reported in a separate write-in candidate pdf report, which will likely be released well into the 
morning.  The final results for the rest of the races will not be affected. 
 

b. There were a high number of declared write-in candidates in Texas this year (10 candidates for 7 
offices in Dallas County).  At least six counties, including Dallas, missed certain write-in lines for various 
offices on their mail ballots.  As a result, Dallas County had to resend approximately 10,000 ballots to 
mail ballot voters.  Those ballots went out in the mail 2 to 3 days after the original ballot and included 
clear instructions on what, if anything, the voter needed to do (attached).  The law is very clear on how 
these ballots are handled and an extremely low number of voted ballots are expected to be affected. 
 

While the final effect of this error is substantively insignificant, it does highlight a new weakness in 
DCED’s ballot proofing process related to write-ins.  Historically, the Central Count team’s existing 
manager and her team have been the most reliable team within the DCED.  As a result, their existing 
proofing procedures were reviewed to assure the elements to be proofed were included, but the 
detailed proofing procedures were not rebuilt.  The focus of our rebuilding processes has been in more 
poorly performing areas of the organization.  However, this minor, but avoidable error has now moved 
the total revision of the ballot proofing process to the top of the list of revisions in 2023.  
 

c. Reporting times 
In addition to the two issues related to write-ins above, a third issue will require a change in the 
Central Counting station’s processes on election night.  For the last several elections, we have been 
reporting EV and mail ballots at 7 pm, and then election night results beginning at 9 pm and then every 
½ hour thereafter.  Because the election definition for this election is so large and the number of votes 
is expected to be so high, we expect that it will take much longer for our election software to generate 
reports.  As a result, election night results will be reported at 7 pm, as usual, but then only hourly, 
rather than every ½ hour beginning at 9 pm. 
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4. Mail Ballot Team 
On Slide 16 of the presentation, I reported that DCED expected up to 50,000 mail ballot applications, but 
that we had received only 19,000 applications thus far.  As of today, the mail ballots statistics are: 
 

Annual MB Applications (Prior to June 18) 13,990 
MB Applications since June 18 9,912 
Total 23,902 
Rejected applications since June 18 531 (5.3%) 
• Stated they were out of county, but address provided 

was in county 
125 

• Incorrect or missing SSN/TDL 368 
• No reason for app provided 2 
• No signature 31 
• No SSN or TDL in Voter Reg record 4 
• Incomplete application 1 

 

As of yesterday, 1,952 voted mail ballots have been returned. 

 

5. Election Hardware Team 
On Slide 17 of the presentation, I reported that DCED had hired a new Election Hardware Manager, 
Richard Badgett and that he had been doing a great job in his new role.  This is the person whose 
qualifications were questioned by one of the commissioners during the meeting.  The following day, Mr. 
Badgett submitted his resignation.  While politicians and department heads are used to the rough-and-
tumble of politics, our line staff is not.  We had tremendous difficulty filling the position previously and 
don’t expect to fill it quickly.  To finish preparing for the election, we’ve backfilled the position with a 
temporary employee from GTS. 
 

6. Election Day Operations 
On Slide 20 of the presentation, I discussed DCED’s Election Day operations and field support.  Since that 
meeting, we’ve added a new Inspectors Hotline, so that County Inspectors can have a more direct line to a 
dedicated hotline staff member.  That hotline member will manage a limited number of inspectors and a 
corresponding limited number of vote centers. 
 

7. Communications Department 
On Slide 23 of the presentation, I discussed a variety of subjects including increased outreach to the 
community.  As part of that outreach, the voter registration outreach team held multiple events 
throughout the County on the last day of registration on October 11, 2022.  The featured event was a 
drive-through voter registration drive at our new 1460 Round Table Drive location where we were open 
from 7 am to midnight.  On that day, we received 1,430 voter registration applications.  
 

On Slide 23 of the presentation, I reported that we would be making some website updates to make 
navigation of the site easier and information easier to find.  Those modifications were implemented on 
October 18.  I also stated that we would be providing a new Rumor Control information page on the 
website, that page will be inserted by October 20th.  
 

8. An updated list of Early Voting Presiding Election Officers and Election Day Judges is attached.   
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Presentation to Commissioners Court
November 8, 2022 General Joint Election

October 4, 2022

Dallas County Elections Department
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2022 – Continual Operational Changes

• Dozens of major changes over last year – Previously presented
• DCED continues to modernize organizational infrastructure:
▫ Facilities
▫ Equipment
▫ Technology hardware
▫ Software applications
▫ Processes and procedures, and
▫ Organizational design

• Presentation today
▫ Answers questions previously asked by commissioners
▫ Highlights a subset of the most recent major changes in operations

Dallas County Elections
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2022 General Joint Election
• Date – Tuesday, November 8, 2022
• On the ballot
▫ Federal, State and County offices in a general election
▫ Ten participating cities and school districts in a joint election

• Key Dates
▫ September 24 – Military and overseas ballots sent
▫ October 8 – First batch of mail ballots sent
▫ October 11 – Voter registration deadline
▫ October 24 – November 4 – Early voting period
▫ October 28 – Last day to apply for mail ballot
▫ November 11 – First day of canvass period
▫ November 14 – Last day of mail ballot and provisional ballot cure period
▫ November 20 – Last day to canvass

Dallas County Elections
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Management of Teams / Tasks

• New - task tracking 
using EDATE tool
▫ Election
▫ Deadline
▫ Assignment, and
▫ Task
▫ Engine

• Continued 
documentation of 
processes and 
procedures 

Dallas County Elections

ffl 
~ 

DC-Elections 

Project Tasks * 
V Project ~ v Assigned To Fu... v Task Name v 

2022 Nov 8 General Electi, OPS > Training > Class an, Training Schedule 

2022 Nov 8 General Elect11 OPS > Training > Class an, Staffing Needs 

2022 Nov 8 General Elect,, OPS> Training> Class an, Finalize Training Schedule 

2022 Nov 8 General Elect11 OPS > Mail Ballots> USP~ Incoming Mail 

2022 Nov 8 General Elect1, OPS > Training > Training Coordinate Training Room Preparaton 

2022 Nov 8 General Elect1, OPS > Training > Content Basic Training PowerPoint 

2022 Nov 8 General Elect,, OPS > Logistics > Delivef) Freight Staging Area 

2022 Nov 8 General Elect11 OPS > Voting Sites > Site Merge and Cleanup Voting Sites Spreadsheet 

2022 Nov 8 General Elect11 OPS > Voting Sites > Poll' Party ED Lists for Commissioners Court 

2022 Nov 8 General Elect,, TECH > Central Count > C ES&S Central Count Check I ist 

Description v Start Date v 

Create a training 8/18/2022 
schedule and submit for 
approval to mgmt 

Submit request for 8/19/2022 
temporary staffing to 
mgmt for approval 

Finalize and distribute 8/19/2022 
training schedule 
publicly 

Write up a incoming 8/23/2022 
mail process for 
receiving and sorting 
mail 

Coordinate training 8/24/2022 
room preparation needs 
with Logistics and IT 

Review and revise Basic 8/25/2022 
training PowerPoint 

freight coming in 

Submit Lists of 
unappointed ED Judges 
to Comm Ct 

Send Entities 
Proposition wording 
form; Templates found 
at Z:\..Admin 

8/25/2022 

8/25/2022 

8/26/2022 

8/30/2022 

Due Date v Status v 

9/2/2022 In Progress 

9/2/2022 In Progress 

9/2/2022 In Progress 

9/2/2022 In Progress 

9/9/2022 In Progress 

8/25/2022 Not Started 

8/25/2022 Not Started 

8/26/2022 In Progress 

8/26/2022 In Progress 

8/30/2022 Not Started 
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Facilities Team
New Training / Warehouse Facility (1460 Round Table Drive)
• Campus setting – 1520 and 1460 Round Table Drive
• 1460 Schedule
▫ Delayed January completion date, opened in September
▫ Warehouse Team move – Late March 2022
▫ Training Team move – August 2022

• 1460 Activities
▫ Training Center – multiple rooms with video/audio capabilities
▫ Warehouse – supply storage and preparation
 1520 warehouse - electronic equipment storage and prep

▫ Vote Center – early voting and Election Day voting

Dallas County Elections
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Facilities Team
Dallas County Elections
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Voting Sites Team

• Manages vote centers and poll workers at vote centers
• New manager – Kyle Rush (experienced election official from Travis County)
• Vote Centers – using existing management practices
• Poll workers 
▫ Ongoing revisions to the internal management process

• Collaboration with political parties
▫ New collaboration process
▫ IT and DCED finalizing Phase I of collaboration software
 Real time sharing of election worker information
 Spreadsheet and map views of election worker assignments

Dallas County Elections
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Voting Sites Team – Collaboration Software
Dallas County Elections

Elections. - Work-er:s. 

Person 11 e IA~5i g n mentDemocr:atic * 
Votingl□catiion v Ro!c v Status v od1fied v 

V11JC--l "0"-EST iEADOW JR HIGH SC-IGC_ ,l\f'POINT:D ,l\LTEi;:.'IIArE JUDGE. H-UGH ES CRY AL Wdm~t. i:onllrm 5-:.-pkmb 22 

\11G";f..-MOSS HAVEN Fl r...1 srnoo APPOIN ASHR'v, fl.ACF'r V NE ur.day;it 8:'i-1 . .,, 

,'IPPOINTI: ALTERNATE JU:>G= Sf-:EVLL. MONICA Confirm€d September 22 

APH)I TWALT[H u,T[ IUDG S.pt :ribe,r 22 

V1!J43 5);Y•.'lEW RE ~ SCH::-OL .-\PPOINT=D ALTERNATE JU:'IG:. SIM,.iONS, K.&REN AL:l(ANDER onfmned Se-p1E!Pb ,22. 

APf:'01 T{i) AIHRNATf IUif NPJl,MA INf)A JfAN Con rrnf'>'l <; 1 T<'-~b@r }) 

'J 112. - AKE -116-11,\NDS --l G.tl SCHOOL Confirmed 5:-ptembe• 22 

VUl ·J H.UG[L EU:M S ~ivO_ l\PPOI T _ti ALI ffi ~'IE JUD<.i AL8<AN0f:f1 AM:.s Orll rrled I Ubd<1:,' at l'.J'.J4 'vi 

V1711 WL!.L"I ,~SELE 1 SChOO_ .... PPOINTED ,;LTERNATE JUDG~ H.ti,RR!S, .N.JET Confirrm,d S:eptember 22. 

Vl713- ,![MOil A AT !WAY A("AD[M l\PPOINT[ ALTrn:,.iAT[ ILF)G PO,T 1A ARI 'y Confirm pt ti 22 

\11-;'"16-.. 0LJTl-' 1>\ .l l\l'J ,HiH S.f"HOOI ,'IPPOINTfD AITrR"l.<\TF JU::iG~ P.\llVFR, D/ILJ Con rrned <;,;,pt be:;a 

Vl lld-YJU1 uA f:. Lf:.M SCHOOL 0:..1-'f'OIN 1 __ l .:..LI f:.R '-l/!o.1 f:. J UJ(;,_ x-J'.11.el tic:1 U 

V:?003-Wn,1,., TE IGI-' SCHGOL .!..PPOINTE , LTEi'NATE JUuG~ 1, ii i:fxMAN RO>::,'INE Confirmed September 22 
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Voting Sites Team

Election Worker Update
• Recent changes recruit and manage workers
▫ Analytics used to determine allocations of personnel & equipment
▫ Recruitment through social media and election partners
▫ County workers as backup poll workers
▫ Increased Pay
 Judges $18 to $20 per hour
 Training pay for all workers
 New – pay for setup time prior to Election Day

▫ Poll worker newsletter
▫ New – commemorative election pins

Dallas County Elections
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Voting Sites Team

Election Worker Update
Dallas County Elections

Description Need Confirmed

Poll workers 3,000 1,565

Judges 912 520

Clerks 2,088 708

Student Clerks 456 337
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Voting Sites Team

Early Voting Locations
• Standard vote centers – 47 (two replacements)
• Additional vote centers – 5 
▫ Four new vote centers added for participating jurisdictions
▫ One new vote center at DCED headquarters

• Dates and Expanded Hours 
▫ Monday to Saturday, October 24th to October 29th – 7 am to 7 pm
▫ Sunday, October 30th – 12 pm to 6 pm
▫ Monday to Wednesday, October 31st to November 2nd – 7 am to 7 pm
▫ Thursday and Friday, November 3rd and 4th – 7 am to 9 pm

Dallas County Elections
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Voting Sites Team

Election Day Vote Centers
• Standard vote centers – 469
▫ Various declinations and replacements
▫ 456 confirmed
▫ Attempting to replace 13
▫ Deadline – October 5

• Dates and Hours 
▫ Tuesday, November 8th

▫ 7 am to 7 pm

Dallas County Elections
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New – Vote Here 
signage at all 
Vote Centers

Dallas County Elections
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Dallas County ElectionsNew – Directional 
signage at Early 
Voting locations
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Training Team
• Moved into new training facility
• Implemented CEAC Training Subcommittee and political party suggestions
• Revised - train the trainer program
• Expanded - Judge phone training and provisional ballot process training
• New - Recorded equipment training
• New - Safety training

Dallas County Elections
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Mail Ballot Team

• SB 1 Issues
▫ Mail ballot application issues
 Prevention - party and candidate education
 Cure - follow up communications by DCED

▫ Carrier Envelopes issues
 New – Abbreviated instructions
 New – Highlighted envelopes

• Numbers Update
▫ Projected mail ballot applications – 50,000 
▫ Actual applications thus far – approximately 19,000 

Dallas County Elections
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Election Hardware Team

• Prepares electronic election equipment
▫ Cradle Point Wireless Routers
▫ Electronic Poll books
▫ Voting Machines
▫ Vote Tabulators
▫ Cell Phones

• New – Election Hardware Manager – Richard Badgett
• Modified – ES&S participation as trainers/advisors
• New – Contract with GTS for technical labor to program equipment
• New – Expanded space for equipment preparation
• New – Checklists for equipment preparation

Dallas County Elections
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Equipment Prep
Dallas County Elections

Dallas County ExRressVote lnterna L&A Testin Procedures 

Election Na me: Test Date: _____ _ 

Tester:: _______ _ 11:xpres:sVotJserial #: EV _______ _ 

ExpressVote 811:ue Seal# for Cover: ________ USB Stick Asset# ________ _ 

□ 1. U'rilock Front door with greeri labeled key. 

□ 2.. U'rilock side door with barrel key arid hold dovm power button until you hear a beeping sound .. That will iridicate 
ExpressVote is powered ON (S(]r-een will blink and take a few miriutes) 

Orioe screen is powered ON check power status indicator is located at the bottom of .sueen. If power status shows 
•• ptease take power cord located on back of ExpressVote and plug into power reso11rce. 

□ 3. Change swieth to ~official Moden lorated in the side door. Record serial number from bottom right of scree11 at the top 
of torm. 

□ 4. Place the QUALIFY media stick irito sot, Enter Code" ldr1122.", Press Accept, Press Clear & lniitialize, Remove QUALIFY 
media Stick 

□ S. Place ELECTION Definitiori USB media stiok into slot located in the side door, Slide the USB-Cover to-the left to secure th.e 
stick, Enter Code "0aloo1122», Press Accept 

□ 6. Co11firm green check mark for Ready to Vote and Status has. all greeri dh.eck marks, Confirm Election is current Election, 
Press Ok 

□ 7. Check Date a11d Time to make sure it's up-to date. If not switch to offioial mode (located in the side door) Press System 
Adn1in'ist.-ator, Eriter Code ~Admin1122.", Press Accept, Press Set time zone/date/time. {Press Time or elate radio button, 
Press Olear and make the adjustmerits to current date and time, Press Apply Changes, Wait, (cor-.firm with Red wording 
dhanges were successful) and the11 once applied, Press exit, and Press exit again.) -

□ 8. If screen, is not touching propffly calibrate Touch Srreen: Change switch to NOffidaJ Mode'' located in th.e side door. 
Press System A.drninistirator, Enter Code" minl12 •, press Screen calibration, Press start, complete the screeri prompts, 
Touoh the X at the top left, then bottom right, then ,c;enter, Press exit. (Ensure ExpressVote is responding to where user is 
touching} "if screen is working where user is touching you moy skip this step and check box "Na• for nor needing ro be 
calibrat,ed. 

YES Q41t calibrated screen) 

N0====Q:{Screen didn't need Calibration) 

□ 9. Change swiech to "Voter Mode" 

□ 10. Attempt to inS-ert 2 ballot cards or a folded ballot into ExpressVote. (Unit should NOT actJept two cards or a folded card) 
If ExpressVote accepts two ballots call S.1.1pervisorto as:sist. 

□ 11.. lnsoeort one ballot and s;elect la ~"1.Jage, press zoom, next a rid car-.trast to Vffify th:at all the buttons ori the navigation bar 
at the bottom of the touchscreen function. 

□ 12 .. Check ADA functio11s, na1/g;ite ballot using Tactile Keypad located on the sicle of Express:Vote .. Vote th.rough all contests, 
when completes-elect "Print Card" TX-DALLAS-22-1152-A-000022



Equipment Prep
Dallas County Elections

Early Voting D5200 Vote Tabulator 

Close and Seal Procedures 

Election Date: Nov. 8, 2022 Election Name: General Vote Center ff E -------
Vote Tabulator Serial Number ____ _ Unit Identification Number ______ _ 

Door 1 □ Confirm Blue Ballot Can in Door 1 
□ Confirm ballots in Blue Can 
□ Ballot assjgnment range ____ =to=.----
□ Close and lock Buie Ballot Can 
□ Close and lock Door 1 
□ Place red padlock on Door 1 

Door 5 □ Confirm Emergency Ballots bag {EBB) has same 
Vote Center# as machine 

□ Confirm EBB has seal inside 
□ Place EBB in Door 5 of each machine 

front □ Confirm new roll of tape 
Compartment □ Confirm tape installed as pictured 

□ Confirm tape extended above cutting device 
□ Close and lock front compartment 

□ Place a GREEN security seal across the lock on Door 6A 

Back □ Confirm backup USB secu1re!liy installled 
Compartment □ Close and lock back: compartment 

□ Place a IRED security seal across the loc on Door 6B 

Touch 
□ Confirm Public Count is O Screen 

Supplies □ Confirm 2 new rolls of tape 
□ Confirm "I Votedr' stickers 

dl!osi g oonducted by 

Signature: _________ and ___________ =D=a=te: ____ _ 
Place this document in the "To Be Retained" bin TX-DALLAS-22-1152-A-000023



Election Day Operations – Field Support
Dallas County Elections
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Election Day Operations – Safety Plan 

• New – Developing new DCED Safety Plan with participation from:
▫ County Administration
▫ Sheriff’s Office
▫ DA’s Office
▫ IT Department
▫ Participating jurisdictions
▫ Various local law enforcement agencies

• Goals
▫ Documented process
▫ Clear lines of communications

Dallas County Elections
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Administration Team
Payroll Issues
• Previous modifications to existing manual process
▫ Change from use of calculators to formula driven spreadsheets
▫ Improved proofing of DCED data to Oracle data
▫ Simplified manual entry process into Oracle

• New modifications
▫ Automatic import of data from DCED into Oracle payroll system
▫ More use of direct deposit to avoid lost checks by USPS

• Future modification – Electronic time capture at vote centers
▫ Timeclock on E-pollbooks postponed indefinitely by Auditor
▫ Long-term Kronos solution being explored by Auditor and IT

Dallas County Elections

TX-DALLAS-22-1152-A-000026



Communications Department
Recent Changes
• Increased outreach and education to communities
• Increased presence on social media for worker recruitment
• New – newsletters to VDRs and Poll workers
• New – assistance in building training videos
• Website updates
▫ Minor updates to improve navigation – coming soon
▫ Major overhaul of website – 2023

• New – Rumor control information on website and social media
• Updated – Vote Center Lookup Tool with turnout and wait times
• New – Voting Awareness Campaign

Dallas County Elections

TX-DALLAS-22-1152-A-000027



Vote Center Lookup Tool (with driving directions & wait times)

• Pa

Dallas County Elections

~- November 8 General Election ELECTIONS WEBSITE 

Select by City 

A. 

Balch Springs 

Carrollton 2 V 

Cedar Hill 1 V 

Coppell V 

Dallas 25 V 

DeSoto 1 V 

Duncanville V 

Farmers Branch 1 V 

Garland 2 V 

Glenn Heights V 

Grand Prairie 2 V 

[ Find address or place I °'-]arsh Lane Baptist Church 
~------------_._,._____, I 

0 
Audelia Road Branch Library 

• 
Our Redeemer Lutheran Church 

Dallas County Elections Dept 

• 
• 

University Park UMC 

Univ r ity -
P rf; 

• Grauwyler Park Recreation Center 

• High! n Ip rf 

Lochwood Branch Library 

• 
Flore, 

Irving City Hall Oaldawn Branch Library 

• 
• 

Eastfield Campu 

r~g . 

z 

• 
Samuell Grand Recreation Center 

West Dallas Ctr-Dallas College 
George L. Allen Sr'. Courts Bldg 

las 
MLK Recreation Center 

• 
Oak Cliff Government Center 

Skyline Branch Library 

• 
F fl 
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Voting Awareness Campaign
Dallas County Elections1 How We Do It 

0----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------t-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Video opens wrth funky, upbeat music Video Link - This is how we do it 

Narrator - Voting should be easy, so in Dallas County, this is how we do it. 

Scene L4 YR OL:J DANCING, PUTTING OU-.-OFFICIAL VOTE CENTER SIG1'1 

Narrator - We've got over 45 Vote Centers open during the Early Voting period and 

over 400 on Election Day. 

Scene 40+ YR OLC DANCII\IG GETTING POLLING SlTE READY PUTTING UP SIGNS 

{SUPER} Early Voting: October 24 - November 41 Election Day: November 8. 

Narrator -You can vote at any location in the county. 

Scene ROW OF fOUNG PEOPLE LOOK AT PHONE SYNCHRONIZED TO THE BEAT 

Narrator - Find a convenient Vote Center near you and check on wait times with 

0 our online tool. 

Scene CLOSEUP PHONE SHOWS ONLINE TOOL WITH PINS POPPING UP TO THE 

BEAT 

[SUPER] Visit dallascountyvotes.org + QR code 

Narrator - This is how we do it 

[SUPER] Over45 Early Vote Centers. Over400 on Election Day. 

Scene 18-30 'R OLDS WALKING TO THE BEAT AT POLLING PLACE, GOING TO 

VOTE 

Narrator: Now let's see how you do it 

MNC1J\ G___Ql.JI...DF VOTE CENTER WITH I VOTED STICKER 
TX-DALLAS-22-1152-A-000029



New HR & Records Team
• New HR and Records Manager – coming soon
• HR management 
• Records management
▫ SOS “Forensic Audit” of 2020 Election – nearly complete
▫ Five lawsuits - ongoing
▫ PIA Requests – large increase in requests recently

• Election safety and security program

Dallas County Elections

TX-DALLAS-22-1152-A-000030



GRAND TOTAL: 557,755

ED Site? VC# Location
Projected Turnout
Used for Allocations

YES E0001 Dallas Recreation Center or MLK Recreation Center 6591
YES E0003 Crosby Recreation Center 2996
YES E0004 Elections Training / Warehouse 6500
YES E0015 First UMC Richardson 27662
YES E1022 Oaklawn Branch Library 14479
YES E1029 LeCroy Center-Dallas College 10652
YES E1052 Lochwood Branch Library 12483
YES E1074 Samuell Grand Recreation Center 15166
YES E1088 Skyline Branch Library 4982
YES E1096 Pleasant Grove Ctr-Dallas College 7780
YES E1116 Harry Stone Recreation Center 6213
YES E1301 Florence Recreation Center 5620
YES E1303 Eastfield Campus-Dallas College 1243
YES E1708 Garland Center-Dallas College 18801
YES E1723 South Garland Branch Library 15487
YES E2005 Marsh Lane Baptist Church 18813
YES E2027 Our Redeemer Lutheran Church 27123
YES E2052 Fretz Park Library 27130
YES E2060 Audelia Road Branch Library 14209
YES E2220 University Park UMC 15364
YES E2307 Brookhaven Campus-Dallas College 1910
YES E2407 Josey Ranch Lake Library 18220
YES E2604 Valley Ranch Library 13626
YES E2805 Coppell Town Center 14037
N E2924 Rowlett City Hall - Annex 16118
YES E2941 Sachse City Hall 8752
YES E3007 El Centro Campus-Dallas College 2809
YES E3008 George L Allen Sr Court Building 14840
YES E3043 Paul L Dunbar Library 7879
YES E3064 Friendship West Baptist Church 7672
YES E3072 Cedar Valley Campus-Dallas College 378
YES E3073 Highland Hills Library 3894
YES E3106 A E Sims Cedar Hill Rec Center 12696
YES E3202 Duncanville Library 17191
YES E3309 Lakeside Activity Center 19778
YES E3400 Balch Springs Civic Center 5471
YES E3500 Sunnyvale Town Hall* 11000
YES E3605 Disciple Central Comm Church 18121
YES E3617 Glenn Heights City Hall 2700
YES E3809 Lancaster Veterans Memorial Library 10853
YES E3950 Hutchins City Hall 500
YES E4029 West Dallas Ctr-Dallas College 5943
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YES E4050 Mountain Creek Library 5215
YES E4064 Martin Weiss Recreation Center 8653
YES E4071 Oak Cliff Government Center 12858
YES E4086 Grauwyler Park Recreation Center 8306
YES E4113 Mountain View Campus-Dallas College 1027
YES E4516 Crosswinds High School 11090
YES E4528 Our Redeemer Lutheran Church-GP 8644
YES E4607 Irving City Hall 19455
YES E4629 Bear Creek Community Church 7125
YES E4633 North Lake Campus-Dallas College 1699

*Based on avg
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368 328 52 966 52 73

E-Pollbooks
Original E-
Pollbook

Allocation

Wireless
Routers

Hard Case
Voting

Machines

Soft Case
Voting

Machine

Curbside Voting
Machines

5 5 1 15 1 1
3 3 1 8 1 1
5 5 1 13 1 1

10 10 1 30 1 3
8 7 1 19 1 2
6 5 1 15 1 1

10 9 1 25 1 2
9 9 1 25 1 2
7 5 1 18 1 1
6 6 1 17 1 1
6 5 1 15 1 1
5 5 1 13 1 1
4 4 1 8 1 1

10 10 1 30 1 1
10 9 1 25 1 1

9 9 1 25 1 3
10 10 1 30 1 3
10 9 1 25 1 3

8 7 1 19 1 2
10 9 1 25 1 2

5 5 1 11 1 1
9 8 1 22 1 1
7 7 1 20 1 1

10 8 1 25 1 2
7 7 1 20 1 1
8 6 1 19 1 1
6 6 1 17 1 1
9 9 1 25 1 1
6 6 1 18 1 1
9 6 1 26 1 2
4 3 1 5 1 1
6 4 1 14 1 1
6 6 1 17 1 1
9 9 1 25 1 3

10 9 1 26 1 3
6 5 1 15 1 1
7 0 1 20 1 1

10 9 1 26 1 3
4 0 1 9 1 1
8 7 1 20 1 1
4 3 1 6 1 1
5 5 1 15 1 1
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6 5 1 13 1 1
6 6 1 19 1 1
8 8 1 22 1 1
6 6 1 15 1 1
4 3 1 8 1 1
7 7 1 18 1 1
6 6 1 18 1 1

10 9 1 25 1 1
5 5 1 16 1 1
4 4 1 11 1 1
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52 52 536 575,000 420

Vote Tabulators Judges
Total # of Clerks
(including AEO)

Blank
Ballots

Sample Ballots
(10% of Blank

Ballots)

T&C Provided
By

Tables FINAL

1 1 8 7,000 700 Facility 6
1 1 4 3,250 325 Facility 4
1 1 4 6,750 675 Facility 6
1 1 16 28,000 2,800 DCED 11
1 1 12 14,750 1,475 DCED 9
1 1 9 11,000 1,100 Facility 7
1 1 14 12,750 1,275 DCED 11
1 1 14 15,500 1,550 Facility 10
1 1 7 5,250 525 DCED 8
1 1 10 8,250 825 Facility 7
1 1 8 6,500 650 Facility 7
1 1 7 6,000 600 Facility 6
1 1 5 1,500 150 Facility 5
1 1 15 19,250 1,925 Facility 11
1 1 14 15,750 1,575 Facility 11
1 1 15 19,250 1,925 Facility 10
1 1 16 27,500 2,750 Facility 11
1 1 15 27,500 2,750 DCED 11
1 1 12 14,500 1,450 DCED 9
1 1 14 15,750 1,575 Facility 11
1 1 7 2,250 225 Facility 6
1 1 13 18,500 1,850 Facility 10
1 1 12 14,000 1,400 Facility 8
1 1 13 14,500 1,450 Facility 11
1 1 12 16,500 1,650 DCED 8
1 1 10 9,250 925 Facility 9
1 1 10 3,250 325 Facility 7
1 1 14 15,250 1,525 DCED 10
1 1 10 8,250 825 DCED 7
1 1 10 8,000 800 DCED 10
1 1 2 750 75 Facility 5
1 1 6 4,250 425 DCED 7
1 1 11 13,000 1,300 Facility 7
1 1 15 17,500 1,750 Facility 10
1 1 15 20,250 2,025 Facility 11
1 1 7 5,750 575 Facility 7
1 1 13 10,250 1,025 DCED 8
1 1 15 18,500 1,850 Facility 11
1 1 7 3,000 300 DCED 5
1 1 11 11,250 1,125 DCED 9
1 1 2 750 75 Facility 5
1 1 8 6,250 625 Facility 6
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1 1 7 5,500 550 DCED 7
1 1 10 9,000 900 Facility 7
1 1 13 13,250 1,325 DCED 9
1 1 10 8,750 875 Facility 7
1 1 4 1,500 150 Facility 5
1 1 12 11,500 1,150 Facility 8
1 1 10 9,000 900 Facility 7
1 1 14 19,750 1,975 Facility 11
1 1 8 7,500 750 Facility 6
1 1 6 2,000 200 Facility 5
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420

Chairs

6
4
6

11
Modified based on the
equipment needed on

Election Day

9
7

11
10

8
7
7
6
5

11
11
10
11
11

9
11

6
10

8
11

8
9
7

10
7

10
5
7
7

10
11

7
8

11
5
9
5
6
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7
7
9
7
5
8
7

11
6
5
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GRAND TOTAL:

EV Site? VC# Location

N V3314 A C New Middle School
YES V3100 A E Sims Cedar Hill Rec Center
N V1030 A M Aikin Elementary School
N V1703 A R Davis Elementary School
N V4623 A S Johnston Elementary School
N V2902 Addison Fire Station # 1
N V2900 Addison Fire Station # 2
N V3055 Adelle Turner Elementary School
N V0035 Albert Farine Elementary School
N V1060 Alex Sanger Elementary School
N V3201 Alexander Elementary School
N V4085 Anita Martinez Recreation Center
N V2079 Anne Frank Elementary School
N V1091 Annie Webb Blanton Elem School
N V4066 Anson Jones Elementary School
N V2506 Arapaho Classical Magnet School
N V4065 Arcadia Park Elementary School
N V3207 Arise Church
N V4019 Arlington Park Recreation Center
N V2020 Arthur Kramer Elementary School
YES V2059 Audelia Road Branch Library
N V1027 Audelia Creek Elementary School
N V1709 Austin Academy
N V1102 B H Macon Elementary School
N V4087 Bachman Recreation Center
YES V3400 Balch Springs Civic Center
N V2921 Back Elementary School
N V3408 Balch Springs Recreation Center
N V2073 Bath House Cultural Center
YES V4629 Bear Creek Community Church
N V1078 Bayles Elementary School
N V3616 Belt Line Conference Center
N V1020 Ben Milam Elementary School
N V2023 Benjamin Franklin Middle School
N V3103 Bessie Coleman Middle School
N V4039 Bexar Street Baptist Church
N V2942 BG Hudson Middle School
N V2700 Big Springs Elementary School
N V4052 Bilhartz Elementary School
N V3016 Bill J Priest Ctr-Dallas College
N V4075 Bishop Arts Steam Academy
N V2404 Blanton Elementary School
N V3061 Bomla A. Maceo Smith
N V3081 Booker T Washington High School
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N V4110 Boude Storey Middle School
N V4511 Bowie Fine Arts
N V1706 Bradfield Elementary School
N V1700 Bradfield Recreation Center
N V4624 Brandenburg Elementary School
N V3205 Brandenburg International School
N V3108 Bray Elementary School
YES V2307 Brookhaven Campus-Dallas College
N V4652 Britain Elementary School
N V1701 Bussey Middle School
N V3206 Byrd Middle School
N V4031 C F Carr Elementary School
N V4002 Caillet Elementary School
N V0021 Campbell Green Recreation Center
N V2501 Canyon Creek Elementary School
N V4646 Cardwell Career Preparatory Ctr
N V2509 Care Church
YES V3072 Cedar Valley Campus-Dallas College
N V1054 Casa View Elementary School
N V2200 Central Commons Church
N V0020 Central Elementary School-DISD
N V3208 Central Elementary School-DUISD
N V3047 CFNI Student Center
N V2306 Chapel Hill Preparatory School
N V4512 Charley Taylor Recreation Center
N V2602 Cimarron Recreation Center
N V3049 Clara Oliver Elementary School
N V1717 Classical Ctr at Brandenburg MS
N V1722 Classical Ctr At Vial Elem Sch
N V4046 Clinton P Russell Elementary Sch
N V2713 Club Hill Elementary School
N V4300 Cockrell Hill City Hall
N V3607 Cockrell Hill Elementary School
N V1083 Colonial Baptist Church
YES V2805 Coppell Town Center
N V2709 Cooper Elementary School
N V3069 Cornerstone Community Church
N V2808 Cottonwood Creek Elem School
N V3700 Couch Elementary School
YES V2408 Crosby Recreation Center
YES V4514 Crosswinds High School
N V2920 Coyle Middle School
YES V0010 Dallas Recreation Center or MLK Recreation Center
N V3067 D A Hulcy Steam Middle School
N V2068 Dan D Rogers Elementary School
N V3004 Daniel Webster Elementary School
N V4507 Daniels Elementary Academy
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N V2511 Dartmouth Elementary School
N V4618 David Crockett Middle School
N V4097 David G Burnett Elementary Sch
N V4006 Degolyer Elementary School
N V3611 Desoto East Middle School
YES V3605 Disciple Central Comm Church
N V3609 Desoto High School
N V1500 Dover Elementary School
N V3303 Dr JC Cannady Elementary School
N V3017 Dr MLK Jr Arts Academy
YES V3202 Duncanville Library
N V3209 Duncanville High School
N V3203 Duncanville's First Baptist Chur
N V3301 Dunford Recreation Center
N V1100 E B Comstock Middle School
YES V1303 Eastfield Campus-Dallas College
N V2077 E D Walker Middle School
N V3083 Ebby Halliday Elementary School
N V1300 Ed Vanston Middle School
N V1084 Edna Rowe Elementary School
N V1076 Eduardo Mata Montessori School
N V1092 Edward Titche Elementary School
N V1116 Edwin J Kiest Elementary School
YES V3007 El Centro Campus-Dallas College
N V4517 Eisenhower Elementary School
YES V0016 Elections Training / Warehouse
N V4081 Eladio R Martinez Learning Ctr
N V3052 Elisha M Pease Elementary School
N V4508 Ellen Ochoa Stem Acad Milam Elem
N V4063 Elmwood-El Buen Samaritano UMC
N V3807 Elsie Robertson Middle School
N V4022 Esperanza Medrano Elementary Sch
N V3029 Evangelist Temple Church
N V0003 Evans Recreation Center
N V3009 Exall Park Recreation Center
N V3035 F D Roosevelt High School
N V3211 Fairmeadows Elementary School
N V3601 Faith Bible Church
N V2305 Farmers Branch Manske Library
N V1109 Fireside Recreation Center
N V3920 First Baptist Church-Seagoville
N V0028 First Mexican Baptist Church
YES V0015 First UMC Richardson
YES V1301 Florence Recreation Center
N V0027 First UMC of Sachse
N V3403 Floyd Elementary School
N V1134 Forester Field House
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N V3051 Fountain of Living Word Church
YES V2052 Fretz Park Library
YES V3064 Friendship West Baptist Church
N V2603 Freeman Elementary School
YES V1708 Garland Center-Dallas College
N V1312 Galloway Elementary School
YES V3008 George L Allen Sr Court Building
N V2019 George B Dealey Vanguard
N V4067 George Peabody Elementary School
N V1063 George Truett Elementary School
N V3302 Georgia Kimball Elementary Sch
YES V3617 Glenn Heights City Hall
N V3045 Gethsemane Missionary Baptist Ch
N V4538 Global Leadership Academy
N V1702 Golden Meadows Elementary School
N V4616 Good Elementary School
N V3040 Good Street Baptist Church
N V1304 Goodbar Recreation Center
N V1070 Grace United Methodist Church
N V4513 Grand Prairie Collegiate Institute
YES V4086 Grauwyler Park Recreation Center
N V1711 Granger Recreation Center
N V3034 Greater Mt Pleasant Baptist Chur
N V2500 Greenwood Hills Elementary Sch
N V3200 H Bob Daniel SR Intermediate Sch
N V1108 H Grady Spruce High School
N V3050 H I Holland Elem Sch @ Lisbon
N V1003 Hamilton Park UMC
N V4038 Harrell Budd Elementary School
YES V1058 Harry Stone Recreation Center
N V2006 Harry C Withers Elementary Sch
N V4527 Hector P Garcia Elementary Sch
N V3032 Hector P Garcia Middle Sch
N V3079 Henrie Elementary School
N V2034 Henry Longfellow Middle School
N V2926 Herfurth Elementary School
YES V3073 Highland Hills Library
N V2705 Hickman Elementary School
N V3071 Highland Hills UMC
N V2226 Highland Park ISD Admin Bldg
N V2224 Highland Park Middle School
N V3107 Highlands Elementary School
N V2021 Hillcrest High School
N V3405 Hodges Elem Sch
N V3317 Horn High School
N V3800 Houston Elementary School-LISD
YES V3951 Hutchins City Hall
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N V4640 Houston Middle School
N V3059 Ideal Family Church
N V1118 Ignite Middle School
N V3022 Irma Rangel Womens School
YES V4607 Irving City Hall
N V4642 Irving Arts Center
N V4654 Irving Fire Station #2
N V4627 Irving Fire Station #8
N V4613 Irving High School
N V3062 J N Ervin Elementary School
N V4608 J O Davis Elementary School
N V3313 J R Thompson Elementary School
N V4634 Jack E Singley Academy
N V2047 James Bowie Elementary School
N V0022 Janie Stark Elementary School
N V1311 JC Rugel Elementary School
N V2403 Jerry R Junkins Elementary Sch
N V2514 Jess Harben Elementary School
N V4083 Jesus Express Art
N V2008 John J Pershing Elementary Sch
N V3042 John Neely Bryan Elem School
N V4070 John Peeler Elementary School
N V2203 John S Armstrong Elem School
N V2221 John S Bradfield Elem School
N V3046 John W Carpenter Elem School
YES V2407 Josey Ranch Lake Library
N V3090 Jonsson Central Library
N V3054 Judge Louis A Bedford Law Academy
N V0033 Julius Dorsey Elementary School
N V4016 K B Polk Center
N V2406 Keller Springs Baptist Church
N V4079 Kessler Park United Methodist Chur
N V4078 Kidd Springs Recreation Center
N V4057 Kiest Recreation Center
N V3102 Kim Lewis Auxiliary Services Ctr
N V1710 Kimberlin Academy
N V2056 King Of Glory Lutheran Church
N V3080 Kleberg Rylie Recreation Center
N V4610 L B Barton Elementary School
N V4525 L B Johnson Daep
N V2009 L G Cigarroa Elementary School
N V2067 L L Hotchkiss Elementary School
N V4061 L O Donald Elementary School
N V2061 Lake Highlands Elementary School
N V1128 Lake Highlands High School
N V2062 Lake Highlands Junior School
N V2066 Lake Highlands North Rec Ctr
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YES V3309 Lakeside Activity Center
N V3109 Lake Ridge Elementary School
N V2807 Lakeside Elementary School
N V1071 Lakewood Branch Library
N V2071 Lakewood Elementary School
YES V3809 Lancaster Veterans Memorial Library
N V4606 Lamar Middle School
N V0032 Larry G Smith Elementary School
YES V1029 LeCroy Center-Dallas College
N V4645 Las Colinas Elementary School
N V1008 Lee McShan Junior Elem School
N V4062 Leila P Cowart Elementary School
N V4055 Leslie Stemmons Elementary Sch
N V2922 Liberty Grove Elementary School
N V4068 Lida Hooe Elementary School
N V3012 Life in Deep Ellum Community Ctr
N V0029 Life Safety Park
N V3027 Lincoln HS Humanities Comm Mag
N V2710 Lister Elementary School
N V4619 Lively Elementary School
YES V1052 Lochwood Branch Library
N V1121 Living Waters Church Of God
N V2301 Loos Field House
N V4521 Lorenzo De Zavala Academy
N V2013 Lovers Lane UMC
N V2714 Lyles Middle School
N V4626 Macarthur High School
N V3104 Maddox Teach & Learn
N V4018 Maple Lawn Elementary School
N V4004 Marcus Recreation Center
N V4035 Margaret B Henderson Elem School
YES V2005 Marsh Lane Baptist Church
N V3056 Mark Twain Vanguard
N V1047 Martha T Reilly Elementary Sch
YES V4064 Martin Weiss Recreation Center
N V3066 Martin Weiss Elementary School
N V0018 MAS Islamic Center of Dallas
N V1502 Math/Science Technology Magnet
N V3900 McCowan Middle School
N V2402 McCoy Elementary School
N V1713 Memorial Pathway Academy
N V1049 Merriman Park Elementary School
N V3310 Mesquite High School
N V4518 Ministerios Cielo En La Tierra
N V2803 Mockingbird Elementary School-CISD
N V0019 Mockingbird Elementary School-DISD
N V2503 Mohawk Elementary School
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N V1719 Montclair Elementary School
YES V4050 Mountain Creek Library
YES V4113 Mountain View Campus-Dallas College
N V1006 Moss Haven Elementary School
N V3025 Mt Horeb Missionary Baptist Chur
N V1015 Multiple Careers Magnet Center
N V2030 Museum Of Biblical Art
N V4647 Mustang Park Recreation Center
N V4060 Nancy Jane Cochran Elem Sch
N V2004 Nathan Adams Elementary School
N V1095 Nathaniel Hawthorne Elem School
N V1005 New Mount Zion Baptist Church
N V2405 Newman Smith High School
N V4602 Nimitz High School
N V2409 North Dallas Family Church
N V1013 North Dallas High School
YES V4633 North Lake Campus-Dallas College
N V2704 North Garland Branch Library
N V4015 North Park Community Corp
N V2018 Northaven United Methodist Ch
N V2060 Northlake Elementary School
N V2712 Northlake Elementary School-GISD
N V2505 Northrich Elementary School
N V2072 Northridge Presbyterian Church
N V2715 Northside Baptist Church
N V1032 Northwood Hills Elementary Sch
N V1093 Nueva Vida New Life Assembly Ch
YES V4071 Oak Cliff Government Center
N V1705 O Henry Elementary School
YES V1022 Oaklawn Branch Library
N V4620 Oak Haven United Methodist Church
N V1720 O'Banion Middle School
N V3039 Oliver W Holmes Middle School
N V4605 Otis Brown Elementary School
YES V2027 Our Redeemer Lutheran Church
YES V4528 Our Redeemer Lutheran Church-GP
N V3060 Otto M Fridia Elementary School
N V1081 Owenwood Farm & Neighbor Space
N V4056 Palabra De Vida Church
N V4094 Park Forest Branch Library
N V3078 Park In The Woods Recreation Ctr
N V3018 Park South YMCA
YES V3043 Paul L Dunbar Library
N V2042 Parkhill Junior High School
N V3312 Pirrung Elementary School
YES V1096 Pleasant Grove Ctr-Dallas College
N V1045 PLA - Highland Meadows
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N V1101 Pleasant Grove Library
N V3802 Pleasant Run Elementary School
N V3106 Plummer Elementary School
N V3300 Porter Elementary School
N V3304 Poteet High School
N V2502 Prairie Creek Elementary School
N V4073 Preparing The Way Ministries
N V2026 Preston Hollow UMC
N V2050 Prestonwood Elementary School
N V1501 Professional Development Ctr
N V1308 Range Elementary School
N V3204 Reed Middle School
N V1059 Reinhardt Elementary School
N V4032 Reverchon Recreation Center
N V1107 Richard Lagow Elementary School
N V2507 Richardson Heights Elem Sch
N V1036 Richardson ISD Academy
N V2504 Richardson North Jr High School
N V2508 Richardson Terrace Elem Sch
N V1503 Richland Elementary School
N V2069 Ridgewood Recreation Center
N V2809 Riverchase Elementary School
N V2064 Robert T Hill Middle School
N V3803 Rolling Hills Elementary School
N V3063 Ronald E McNair Elementary Sch
N V4519 Ronald Reagan Middle School
N V3805 Rosa Parks Millbrook Elem School
N V0012 Rosemont Elem School - Lower
N V1726 Routh Roach Elementary School
N V2925 Rowlett Elementary School
N V3604 Ruby Young Elementary School
N V3316 Rutherford Recreation Center
N V1079 S S Conner Elementary School
YES V2941 Sachse City Hall
N V1094 S. Mendez Crew Leadership Acad
N V4601 Sally B Elliot Elementary School
N V1728 Sam Houston Middle School
N V4520 Sam Rayburn Elementary School
YES V1074 Samuell Grand Recreation Center
N V1001 Sam Tasby M S
N V1090 San Jacinto Elementary School
N V2927 Schrade Middle School
N V3068 Singing Hills Recreation Center
N V0025 Skillman Church of Christ
YES V1088 Skyline Branch Library
N V2032 Skillman Southwest Library
N V1087 Skyline High School
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N V1043 Skyview Elementary School
N V2225 Smu/Hughes-Triggs Student Center
N V1120 Solar Prep School for Boys
YES V1723 South Garland Branch Library
N V1019 Solar Prepatory School for Girls
N V1716 South Garland High School
N V3048 South Oak Cliff High School
N V1718 Southgate Elementary School
N V2702 Spring Creek Elementary School
N V1033 Spring Valley Elementary School
N V2051 Springcreek Elementary School
N V2701 Springpark Sports Club
N V2513 Springridge Elementary School
N V2300 St Andrews Episcopal Church
N V1119 St Luke Community Church
N V3058 St Paul Lutheran Church
N V1057 St Pius X Catholic Church Parish
N V3026 St. Paul Baptist Church
N V4010 Stephen Foster Elementary School
N V0034 Stephens Elementary School
N V4076 Steven Park Elementary School
YES V3500 Sunnyvale Town Hall
N V4014 Sudie Williams Elementary School
N V4074 Sunset High School
N V4501 Suzanna Dickinson Elem School
N V3057 T G Terry Elementary School
N V4630 T J Lee Elementary School
N V3003 T W Browne Middle School
N V2401 Ted Polk Middle School
N V2044 Texas A&M Research
N V0001 The Branch Connection
N V1073 The Church At Junius Heights
N V1023 The Father's Church
N V3606 The Meadows Elementary School
N V4043 The Union Church
N V3038 The Way-Truth-Life Christian Ch
N V0026 The Woods United Methodist Church
N V2002 Thomas C Marsh Middle School
N V4621 Thomas Haley Elementary School
N V1040 Thurgood Marshall Elementary School
N V3092 Thurgood Marshall Recreation Ctr
N V3315 Tisinger Elementary School
N V3702 Toler Elementary School
N V3070 Tommie Allen Recreation Center
N V1310 Tosch Elementary School
N V4631 Travis Middle School
N V4040 Trinity Heights Talented Gifted
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N V4522 Truman Middle School
N V3065 Umphrey Lee Elementary School
N V2016 Unity Church of Dallas
N V3097 University Of North Texas-Dallas
N V2041 University Of Texas - Dallas
YES V2220 University Park UMC
N V2223 University Park Elem School
N V1085 Urban Park Elementary School
YES V2604 Valley Ranch Library
N V2601 Valley Ranch Elementary School
N V1302 Vernon Price Elementary School
N V1002 Vickery Baptist Church
N V2065 Victor Hexter Elementary School
N V4028 Victory Cathedral
N V0014 Vietnamese Community Center
N V2302 Vivian Field Middle School
N V3082 W A Blair Elementary School
N V1061 W H Gaston Middle School
N V3307 W L Wilkinson Middle School
N V4622 W T Hanes Elementary School
N V2003 W T White High School
N V1097 W W Samuell High School
N V2063 Wallace Elementary School
N V2706 Wallace Ethridge Elementary Sch
N V2011 Walnut Hill Recreation Center
YES V4029 West Dallas Ctr-Dallas College
N V1715 Watson Technology Center
N V4024 West Dallas Stem Sch
N V3808 West Main Elementary School
N V1314 West Mesquite High School
N V2029 Westminister Presbyterian Church
N V0031 William B Miller Elementary School
N V3000 William B Travis Vanguard Acad
N V4515 William B Travis World Lang Academy
N V1712 Williams Elementary School
N V3940 Wilmer Community Center
N V3075 Wilmer-Hutchins High School
N V2802 Wilson Elementary School
N V4069 Winnetka Elementary School
N V2510 Yale Elementary School
N V1098 Young Men's Leadership Academy
N V4509 Young Women's Ldrshp Acad-Arnold
N V1305 Zack Motley Elementary School
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206,046 1,855 463 3,374

Projected Voter Turnout for Allocations E-Pollbooks
Wireless
Routers

Hard Case Voting
Machines

330 3 1 6
1121 6 1 17

368 4 1 6
290 3 1 5
215 3 1 4

1177 6 1 18
869 5 1 13
480 4 1 8
306 3 1 3
974 6 1 15
140 3 1 3
247 3 1 5
549 4 1 9
171 3 1 3

76 3 1 3
433 4 1 7
125 3 1 3
315 3 1 5
201 3 1 4
575 4 1 9

1324 8 1 19
391 4 1 6
338 3 1 6
156 3 1 3
133 3 1 3
983 6 1 15
851 5 1 13
351 4 1 6
306 3 1 5
623 4 1 10
226 3 1 4

1057 6 1 17
983 6 1 15
410 4 1 7
792 5 1 12
159 3 1 3
402 4 1 7
780 5 1 12
298 3 1 5
165 3 1 3
249 3 1 5
188 3 1 4
101 3 1 3
568 4 1 9
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137 3 1 3
103 3 1 3
203 3 1 4
161 3 1 3
188 3 1 4

61 3 1 3
488 4 1 8
630 4 1 10
106 3 1 3
169 3 1 3
509 4 1 8
104 3 1 3
230 3 1 4
815 5 1 12
456 4 1 7

21 3 1 3
680 5 1 11
313 4 1 5
159 3 1 3
600 4 1 9
682 5 1 11
150 3 1 3
239 3 1 4
213 3 1 4
275 3 1 5
359 4 1 6
260 3 1 5
484 4 1 8
156 3 1 3
167 3 1 3
522 4 1 8
197 3 1 4
976 6 1 15
137 3 1 3

1783 10 1 25
161 3 1 3
144 3 1 3
351 4 1 6
332 3 1 6
283 3 1 5
573 4 1 9

1488 9 1 22
704 5 1 11

85 3 1 3
584 4 1 9
492 4 1 8
196 3 1 4

TX-DALLAS-22-1152-A-000050



606 4 1 9
84 3 1 3

163 3 1 3
328 4 1 6
357 4 1 6

1935 10 1 25
133 3 1 3
266 3 1 5
156 3 1 3

95 3 1 3
1528 9 1 22

188 3 1 4
251 3 1 5
737 5 1 11
182 3 1 4
423 4 1 7
450 4 1 7

70 3 1 3
380 4 1 6
235 3 1 4
731 5 1 11
167 3 1 3

80 3 1 3
461 4 1 7
623 4 1 10
815 5 1 12
226 3 1 4
254 3 1 5
247 3 1 5
478 4 1 8
309 4 1 5
201 3 1 4
156 3 1 3
120 3 1 3
767 5 1 14
146 3 1 3
218 3 1 4
378 4 1 6
917 5 1 14
104 3 1 3
319 3 1 5
596 5 1 9

1935 10 1 25
351 4 1 6
234 3 1 4

47 3 1 3
241 3 1 4
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68 3 1 3
1834 10 1 25
1490 9 1 26

444 4 1 7
1834 10 1 25

154 3 1 3
699 5 1 11
778 5 1 12
146 3 1 3
224 3 1 4
173 3 1 3
549 4 1 9

99 3 1 3
129 3 1 3
209 3 1 4

76 3 1 3
74 3 1 3

171 3 1 3
378 4 1 6
159 3 1 3
877 5 1 13
127 3 1 3
163 3 1 3
383 4 1 6
188 3 1 4
180 3 1 4
144 3 1 3
298 3 1 5
254 3 1 5
938 6 1 14
365 4 1 6

46 3 1 3
148 3 1 3

63 3 1 3
429 4 1 8
816 5 1 12
955 6 1 14
406 4 1 7
188 3 1 4

1121 6 1 17
740 5 1 11
205 3 1 4
389 4 1 6

63 3 1 3
380 4 1 6
353 4 1 6
347 4 1 6
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163 3 1 3
127 3 1 3
186 3 1 4
135 3 1 3

1834 10 1 25
1179 6 1 18

123 3 1 3
936 6 1 14
175 3 1 3
148 3 1 3
300 3 1 5
383 4 1 6
133 3 1 3
813 5 1 12
419 4 1 7
209 3 1 4
323 3 1 5
547 4 1 9

84 3 1 3
336 3 1 6
184 3 1 4
154 3 1 3
957 6 1 14

1052 6 1 17
378 4 1 6

1630 9 1 22
440 4 1 7
583 4 1 9
255 3 1 5
258 3 1 5
443 4 1 7

1318 8 1 19
714 5 1 11
442 4 1 7
439 4 1 7
104 3 1 3
179 3 1 3
408 4 1 7
243 3 1 4
336 3 1 6
196 3 1 4
431 4 1 7

55 3 1 3
714 5 1 11
387 4 1 6
266 3 1 5
313 4 1 5
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1935 10 1 25
759 5 1 12
363 4 1 6

1324 8 1 19
375 4 1 6

1324 8 1 19
87 3 1 3

113 3 1 3
1031 6 1 15

219 3 1 4
332 3 1 6
525 4 1 8
101 3 1 3
270 3 1 5
254 3 1 5
338 4 1 6
389 4 1 6
131 3 1 3
661 5 1 10
243 3 1 4

1834 10 1 25
146 3 1 3
725 5 1 11
395 4 1 6
575 4 1 10
252 3 1 5
283 3 1 5
351 4 1 6
501 4 1 8
158 3 1 3
338 3 1 6

1528 9 1 22
516 4 1 8
469 4 1 8
900 5 1 14
161 3 1 3
383 4 1 6
452 4 1 7
463 4 1 7
114 3 1 3
224 3 1 4
615 4 1 10
213 3 1 4

70 3 1 3
442 4 1 7

1230 7 1 18
754 5 1 12
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376 4 1 6
868 6 1 13
524 4 1 8
621 4 1 10

85 3 1 3
281 3 1 5
401 4 1 7
907 5 1 14
152 3 1 3
598 4 1 9
146 3 1 3
425 4 1 7
158 3 1 3
175 3 1 3

70 3 1 3
1121 6 1 17

581 4 1 9
640 5 1 10
340 4 1 6
516 4 1 8
583 5 1 9
518 4 1 8
401 4 1 7
885 5 1 13
994 6 1 16
613 5 1 11
104 3 1 3
845 5 1 13
418 4 1 7

1324 8 1 19
226 3 1 4
892 5 1 13
104 3 1 3
235 3 1 4

1935 10 1 25
1071 6 1 18

382 4 1 6
513 4 1 8
137 3 1 3
241 3 1 4
782 5 1 12
222 3 1 4
940 6 1 14

1247 7 1 18
361 4 1 6

1126 6 1 17
211 3 1 4
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178 3 1 3
306 3 1 5
203 3 1 4
241 3 1 4
271 3 1 5
634 4 1 10
270 3 1 5
563 4 1 9
458 4 1 9
461 4 1 7
216 3 1 4
319 4 1 5
283 3 1 5

1384 8 1 20
76 3 1 3

359 4 1 6
186 3 1 4
163 3 1 3
285 3 1 5
456 4 1 7

1187 7 1 18
188 3 1 4
247 3 1 5
158 3 1 3
444 4 1 7
247 3 1 5
376 4 1 6
492 4 1 8
251 3 1 5
887 5 1 13
182 3 1 4
215 3 1 4
289 4 1 5

1324 8 1 19
70 3 1 3

458 4 1 7
237 3 1 4
260 3 1 5
420 4 1 7
125 3 1 3
156 3 1 3
734 5 1 11
207 3 1 4
389 4 1 6

1207 7 1 18
1071 6 1 16

123 3 1 3
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442 4 1 7
383 4 1 6
351 4 1 6

1783 10 1 25
410 4 1 7

63 3 1 3
268 3 1 5
383 4 1 6
651 5 1 10
363 4 1 6
420 4 1 7
837 5 1 13
446 4 1 7
139 3 1 3
378 4 1 6
370 4 1 6
266 3 1 5

59 3 1 3
349 4 1 6

1517 9 1 22
319 3 1 5

1054 6 1 17
661 5 1 10
260 3 1 5
152 3 1 3
395 4 1 6
108 3 1 3
488 4 1 8
123 3 1 3
145 3 1 3
327 4 1 6
446 4 1 7
866 6 1 13
376 4 1 6
199 3 1 4
199 3 1 4

1121 6 1 17
309 3 1 5
376 4 1 6

40 3 1 3
211 3 1 4

70 3 1 3
554 4 1 8
199 3 1 4
266 3 1 5
104 3 1 3

55 3 1 3
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205 3 1 4
270 3 1 5

1008 6 1 15
120 3 1 3
530 4 1 8

1834 10 1 25
729 5 1 11

65 3 1 3
1179 6 1 18

362 4 1 6
199 3 1 4
226 3 1 4
490 4 1 8
108 3 1 3
383 4 1 6
182 3 1 4
152 3 1 3
334 3 1 6
110 3 1 3
201 3 1 4
535 4 1 8
178 3 1 3
264 3 1 5
581 4 1 9
702 5 1 11
902 5 1 14
129 3 1 3

78 3 1 3
135 3 1 3
123 3 1 3
412 4 1 8

99 3 1 3
497 4 1 8
108 3 1 3
330 3 1 6
327 3 1 6

61 3 1 3
372 4 1 6
397 4 1 7
456 4 1 7
237 3 1 4
361 4 1 6

65 3 1 3
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463 72 463 2,228 463
Soft Case Voting

Machines
(Leftover Curbside/ADA

Machines from EV)
Vote

Tabulators
Clerks

Alternate
Judges

1 - 1 3 1
1 1 1 10 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 10 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 9 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 2 1 11 1
1 - 1 6 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 1 1 9 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 - 1 4 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 1 1 6 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 12 1
1 - 1 9 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 4 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 5 1
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1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 1 1 6 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 1 1 5 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 - 1 4 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 4 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 4 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 4 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 9 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 2 1 14 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 6 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 1 1 3 1
1 1 1 5 1
1 - 1 12 1
1 1 1 7 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 2 1
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1 - 1 6 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 3 1 14 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 3 1 13 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 1 1 5 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 4 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 1 1 5 1
1 - 1 6 1
1 1 1 7 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 4 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 4 1
1 - 1 8 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 3 1 14 1
1 1 1 4 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 3 1
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1 - 1 2 1
1 3 1 14 1
1 2 1 12 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 1 1 14 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 1 1 7 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 1 1 5 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 1 1 7 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 4 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 1 1 9 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 10 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 1 1 9 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 10 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 4 1
1 - 1 4 1
1 1 1 4 1
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1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 1 1 14 1
1 - 1 10 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 9 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 4 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 9 1
1 - 1 10 1
1 - 1 4 1
1 1 1 13 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 11 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 6 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 4 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 5 1
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1 3 1 14 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 - 1 6 1
1 - 1 11 1
1 - 1 4 1
1 1 1 12 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 1 1 10 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 4 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 2 1 14 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 - 1 4 1
1 - 1 11 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 4 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 3 1 13 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 1 1 8 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 4 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 6 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 - 1 11 1
1 - 1 7 1
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1 - 1 4 1
1 1 1 8 1
1 1 1 5 1
1 - 1 6 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 - 1 8 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 10 1
1 1 1 5 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 - 1 9 1
1 - 1 9 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 1 1 7 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 2 1 11 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 3 1 14 1
1 1 1 11 1
1 - 1 4 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 1 1 9 1
1 - 1 11 1
1 - 1 4 1
1 1 1 10 1
1 - 1 3 1
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1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 6 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 4 1
1 - 1 12 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 4 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 - 1 11 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 4 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 4 1
1 1 1 11 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 2 1 5 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 4 1
1 1 1 11 1
1 - 1 10 1
1 - 1 2 1
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1 - 1 7 1
1 - 1 4 1
1 - 1 4 1
1 1 1 14 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 4 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 4 1
1 - 1 4 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 4 1
1 - 1 13 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 1 1 10 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 4 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 8 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 10 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 4 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 2 1
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1 - 1 4 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 10 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 2 1 14 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 1 1 10 1
1 - 1 4 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 6 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 4 1
1 - 1 4 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 1 1 8 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 10 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 7 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 2 1
1 - 1 6 1
1 - 1 4 1
1 - 1 5 1
1 - 1 3 1
1 - 1 4 1
1 - 1 2 1
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463 556,250 55,625 2,318 2,318

Judges Blank Ballots
Sample Ballots (10% of

Blank Ballots)
T&C Provided

By
Tables Chairs

1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 2,000 200 Facility 7 7
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 5 5
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 2,250 225 (TBD) 7 7
1 2,000 200 (TBD) 6 6
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 2,250 225 (TBD) 7 7
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,500 150 (TBD) 5 5
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,500 150 (TBD) 5 5
1 2,250 225 DCED 9 9
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 2,250 225 Facility 7 7
1 2,000 200 (TBD) 6 6
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 5 5
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,500 150 Facility 5 5
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 2,000 200 (TBD) 7 7
1 2,250 225 (TBD) 7 7
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 2,000 200 (TBD) 6 6
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 2,000 200 (TBD) 6 6
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,500 150 (TBD) 5 5
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1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 1,750 175 Facility 5 5
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,500 150 (TBD) 5 5
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 2,000 200 (TBD) 6 6
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,750 175 (TBD) 6 6
1 1,000 100 Facility 5 5
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,500 150 (TBD) 5 5
1 1,750 175 (TBD) 6 6
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 5 5
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,500 150 (TBD) 5 5
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 2,250 225 (TBD) 7 7
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 3,000 300 Facility 11 11
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 5 5
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 Facility 4 4
1 1,500 150 Facility 5 5
1 2,500 250 (TBD) 10 10
1 1,750 175 Facility 6 6
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,500 150 (TBD) 5 5
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
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1 1,500 150 (TBD) 5 5
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 5 5
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 5 5
1 3,250 325 Facility 11 11
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 2,750 275 Facility 10 10
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,750 175 (TBD) 6 6
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,250 125 Facility 5 5
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,750 175 (TBD) 6 6
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,250 125 Facility 5 5
1 1,500 150 (TBD) 5 5
1 2,000 200 Facility 6 6
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 5 5
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 2,000 200 (TBD) 6 6
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 2,250 225 (TBD) 6 6
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,500 150 (TBD) 6 6
1 3,250 325 DCED 11 11
1 1,000 100 Facility 5 5
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
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1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 3,250 325 DCED 11 11
1 2,500 250 DCED 10 10
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 3,250 325 Facility 11 11
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,750 175 DCED 6 6
1 2,000 200 (TBD) 6 6
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,500 150 DCED 5 5
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 2,250 225 Facility 6 6
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 2,250 225 Facility 7 7
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 5 5
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 2,000 200 (TBD) 6 6
1 2,250 225 DCED 7 7
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 2,000 200 (TBD) 7 7
1 1,750 175 (TBD) 6 6
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 5 5
1 1,000 100 Facility 5 5
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1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 3,250 325 Facility 11 11
1 2,250 225 (TBD) 7 7
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 2,250 225 (TBD) 7 7
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 2,000 200 (TBD) 6 6
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,500 150 (TBD) 5 5
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 2,250 225 (TBD) 7 7
1 2,000 200 (TBD) 7 7
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 2,750 275 Facility 10 10
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 1,500 150 (TBD) 5 5
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 2,250 225 (TBD) 9 9
1 1,750 175 (TBD) 6 6
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,750 175 (TBD) 6 6
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 5 5
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1 3,250 325 Facility 11 11
1 2,000 200 (TBD) 6 6
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 5 5
1 2,250 225 (TBD) 9 9
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 5 5
1 2,250 225 DCED 9 9
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 2,000 200 Facility 7 7
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,500 150 (TBD) 5 5
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 5 5
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,750 175 (TBD) 6 6
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 3,250 325 DCED 11 11
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,750 175 (TBD) 6 6
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 1,500 150 (TBD) 5 5
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 5 5
1 1,500 150 (TBD) 5 5
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 2,750 275 Facility 10 10
1 1,500 150 (TBD) 5 5
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 2,250 225 Facility 6 6
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,500 150 (TBD) 5 5
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 2,250 225 (TBD) 8 8
1 2,000 200 (TBD) 6 6
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1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 2,000 200 DCED 7 7
1 1,500 150 Facility 5 5
1 1,500 150 (TBD) 5 5
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 2,250 225 (TBD) 6 6
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,500 150 (TBD) 5 5
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 2,000 200 (TBD) 7 7
1 1,500 150 Facility 5 5
1 1,750 175 (TBD) 6 6
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 5 5
1 1,500 150 (TBD) 5 5
1 1,500 150 (TBD) 6 6
1 1,500 150 (TBD) 5 5
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 2,250 225 (TBD) 6 6
1 2,250 225 (TBD) 7 7
1 1,500 150 (TBD) 6 6
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 2,000 200 DCED 6 6
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 2,250 225 DCED 9 9
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 2,250 225 (TBD) 6 6
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 3,250 325 Facility 11 11
1 2,000 200 Facility 7 7
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 1,500 150 (TBD) 5 5
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 2,000 200 (TBD) 6 6
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 2,250 225 DCED 7 7
1 2,250 225 (TBD) 8 8
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 5 5
1 2,000 200 Facility 7 7
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
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1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,750 175 (TBD) 5 5
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,500 150 (TBD) 5 5
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 5 5
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 2,500 250 (TBD) 9 9
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 5 5
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 2,250 225 (TBD) 8 8
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 2,250 225 (TBD) 6 6
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 5 5
1 2,250 225 Facility 9 9
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,250 125 Facility 5 5
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,750 175 (TBD) 6 6
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 2,250 225 DCED 8 8
1 2,000 200 (TBD) 7 7
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
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1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 5 5
1 3,000 300 Facility 11 11
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 1,750 175 (TBD) 6 6
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 5 5
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 2,000 200 (TBD) 6 6
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 5 5
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 5 5
1 2,750 275 (TBD) 10 10
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 2,000 200 #N/A 7 7
1 1,750 175 (TBD) 6 6
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 5 5
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 2,000 200 (TBD) 7 7
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 2,000 200 (TBD) 7 7
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,500 150 (TBD) 5 5
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
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1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 2,000 200 (TBD) 7 7
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,500 150 (TBD) 5 5
1 3,250 325 Facility 11 11
1 1,750 175 (TBD) 6 6
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 2,250 225 Facility 7 7
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 5 5
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,500 150 (TBD) 5 5
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,500 150 (TBD) 5 5
1 1,750 175 (TBD) 6 6
1 2,250 225 Facility 6 6
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 4 4
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 5 5
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 1,250 125 (TBD) 5 5
1 750 75 (TBD) 4 4
1 1,000 100 (TBD) 5 5
1 500 50 (TBD) 4 4
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2014 Primary Election 2014 General Election
Voting Method Voter Turnout % of Total Voter Turnout % of Total

Mail 12,794 8.3% 28,766 7.0%
EV 67,586 43.6% 188,376 45.9%
ED 74,495 48.1% 193,387 47.1%

Total 154,875 100.0% 410,529 100.0%
% Total Turnout/Registered Voters 1,172,339 13.2% 1,206,869 34.0%
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2018 Primary Election 2018 General Election 2022 Primary Election 2020 General Election
Voter Turnout % of Total Voter Turnout % of Total Voter Turnout % of Total Voter Turnout

16,730 7.7% 42,277 5.8% 10,030 4.6% 78,147
96,672 44.7% 493,397 67.4% 95,998 44.1% 729,295

102,937 47.6% 195,903 26.8% 111,766 51.3% 119,077
216,339 100.0% 731,576 100.0% 217,794 100% 926,518

1,286,763 16.8% 1,338,788 54.6% 1,390,875 15.66% 1,400,730
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2022 General
% of Total Voter Turnout % of Total

8.4% 47,671 6.0%
78.7% 540,266 68.0%
12.9% 206,572 26.0%

100.0% 794,509 100.0%
66.1% 56.5%

2020 General Election
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Calculations for Voting Process

Instructions: Collaborate with the training department to determine how many minutes does it take to process a voter under normal circumstances and
insert that number in cell B2. You should also work with the training department to determine the number of voters that can be processed per hour and
per day and insert those numbers below. Use this same logic for inserting information related to voting machines and vote tabulators. Working with
Central Counting to determine data for voting machines and vote tabulator is encouraged. Be sure to include the correct number of hours that the vote
center will be open.

Item # Min Per Voter # Voters Per Hour # Voters Per Day @12 Hours
E-Pollbook 2.5 24 288
Voting Machine 10 6 72
Vote Tabulator 0.33 181.8181818 2181.818182
Voting Machine BS 10 6 72

Production Rates per Item
How much time does it take to prepare a number of devices / resources? This is used to determine the quantity of staff needed to produce a given quantity
in a given timeframe.

Item # Per Min # Per Hour Per Day
E-Pollbook 4.00 240 1440
Voting Machine 10.00 6 72
Vote Tabulator 1.00 60 360
Cell Phone 0 0
Vote Tabulator Ballot Bin 0.25 15 90
EV Ballot Card Supply Box 0.25 15 90

TX-DALLAS-22-1152-A-000082



#Voters Per Day @9 Hours
216

Calculations for Voting Process

Instructions: Collaborate with the training department to determine how many minutes does it take to process a voter under normal circumstances and
insert that number in cell B2. You should also work with the training department to determine the number of voters that can be processed per hour and
per day and insert those numbers below. Use this same logic for inserting information related to voting machines and vote tabulators. Working with
Central Counting to determine data for voting machines and vote tabulator is encouraged. Be sure to include the correct number of hours that the vote
center will be open.

Production Rates per Item
How much time does it take to prepare a number of devices / resources? This is used to determine the quantity of staff needed to produce a given quantity
in a given timeframe.
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Election Day Appointed Judges and Alternate Judges

VC# VC Name VC Address Appinted Judge Appointed Alternte Judge

V0001 The Branch Connection 14055 Dennis Ln, Farmers Branch, 75234 SARAH BEREL-HARROP ALBERT SOLIS

V0003 Evans Recreation Center 1116 Hillcrest St, Mesquite, 75149 DEBORAH MOSES JOHANNES SCHROER

V0010 MLK Jr Recreation Center 2901 Pennsylvania Ave, Dallas, 75215 GERRE WILLIAMS DANIEL BOYLAN

V0012 Rosemont Elem School - Lower 1919 Stevens Forest Dr, Dallas, 75208 VALERIE HUTCHINS KENDRA MADISON

V0014 Vietnamese Community Center 3221 Belt Line Rd, Garland, 75044 SCOTT KNIGHTLY DANNY NGUYEN

V0015 First UMC Richardson 503 N US 75-Central Expy 1000, Richardson, 75080 KERRY GAINES LORI RALEY

V0016 Elections Training / Warehouse 1460 Round Table Dr, Dallas, 75247 STEPHEN ONEAL

V0018 MAS Islamic Center of Dallas 1515 Blake Dr, Richardson, 75081 LESLIE OIE NOSAYBA MAHMOUD

V0019 Mockingbird Elementary School-DISD 5828 E Mockingbird Ln, Dallas, 75206 RUTH IRWIN MADELINE DVOROCSIK

V0020 Central Elementary School-DISD 902 Shady Ln, Seagoville, 75159 TEENA GAYLE JAMES THOMPSON

V0021 Campbell Green Recreation Center 16600 Park Hill Dr, Dallas, 75248 JUDITH CANION ANNE CHRISTIANSEN

V0022 Janie Stark Elementary School 12400 Josey Ln, Farmers Branch, 75234 JUDITH SAMUEL

V0025 Skillman Church of Christ 3014 Skillman St, Dallas, 75206 CHISA SAVAGE

V0026 The Woods United Methodist Church 1350 Bardin Rd, Grand Prairie, 75052 EVELYN GRAY PHILIP VARGHESE

V0027 First UMC of Sachse 1520 Blackburn Rd, Sachse, 75048 GARY OVERBY WAFA ISMAIL

V0028 First Mexican Baptist Church 4151 Royal Ln, Dallas, 75229 PAOLA ZABLAH

V0029 Life Safety Park 820 S Coppell Rd, Coppell, 75019 ADRIA GER

V0031 William B Miller Elementary School 3111 Bonnie View Rd, Dallas, 75216 BRITTANY SMITH ROBERTA BRAZZIL

V0032 Larry G Smith Elementary School 5299 Gus Thomasson Rd, Mesquite, 75150 EDMOND MARTIN BONNIE WATT

V0033 Julius Dorsey Elementary School 133 N St Augustine Dr, Dallas, 75217 AUBREY SEARS ELIZABETH BROOKS

V0034 Stephens Elementary School 3700 Cheyenne Dr, Rowlett, 75088 JOHN BALL WATHENIA CLARK

V0035 Albert Farine Elementary School 615 Metker St, Irving, 75062 GRAHAM BOND JONATHON HOLLIS

V1001 Sam Tasby M S 7001 FAIR OAKS AVE, Dallas, 75231 JONATHAN BELL VANESSA POGUE-COLLINS

V1002 Vickery Baptist Church 5814 Ridgecrest Rd, Dallas, 75231 WILLIAM WOODS KEITH GILLESPIE

V1003 Hamilton Park UMC 11881 Schroeder Dr., Dallas, 75243 LINTON GRAY BRUCE BRADLEY

V1005 New Mount Zion Baptist Church 9530 Shepherd Rd, Dallas, 75243 HENRY ROSEN GLENDA ANDERSON

V1006 Moss Haven Elementary School 9202 Moss Farm Ln, Dallas, 75243 DEBORAH BROWN TRACEY ASHBY

V1008 Lee McShan Junior Elem School 8307 Meadow Rd, Dallas, 75231 LORI REISENBICHLER JEAN HOWARD

V1013 North Dallas High School 3120 N Haskell Ave, Dallas, 75204 ANNE BESSER ELIZABETH CASE

V1015 Multiple Careers Magnet Center 4528 Rusk Ave, Dallas, 75204 MARK BLASKOVICH LEE GNADER

V1019 Solar Preparatory School for Girls 2617 N Henderson Ave, Dallas, 75206 AMOS HOWELL LAURA ALLEN

V1020 Ben Milam Elementary School 4200 Mckinney Ave, Dallas, 75205 JEAN BALL-MEZA CLARISSA CLARKE

V1022 Oaklawn Branch Library 4100 Cedar Springs Rd, Dallas, 75219 DAVID FISHER DEBORAH SPITZER

11/30/2022
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Election Day Appointed Judges and Alternate Judges

V1023 The Father's Church 2707 Abrams Rd, Dallas, 75214 JEAN LAMBERTY CAREY CONN

V1027 Audelia Creek Elementary School 12600 Audelia Rd, Dallas, 75243 ROBIN GOODPASTER RICHARD HARMS

V1029 Richland Campus-Dallas College 12800 Abrams Rd, Dallas, 75243 JAMES WATKINS JAMES FRAME

V1030 A M Aikin Elementary School 12300 Pleasant Valley Dr, Dallas, 75243 JAMES SANDY JANICE FOWLER

V1032 Northwood Hills Elementary Sch 14532 Meandering Way, Dallas, 75254 PAUL SCHLOSBERG MONICA SHEVELL

V1033 Spring Valley Elementary School 13535 Spring Grove Ave, Dallas, 75240 RICHARD FRESQUEZ BRITTAINY JOHNSON

V1036 Richardson ISD Academy 13630 Coit Rd, Dallas, 75240 JULIE CHRISTINE MILAZZO JANET MARIANI

V1040 Thurgood Marshall Elementary School 9666 Ferris Branch Blvd, Dallas, 75243 ANN MERIPOLSKI CHRIS CARTER

V1043 Skyview Elementary School 9229 Meadowknoll Dr, Dallas, 75243 KAREN STUART KAREN SIMMONS

V1045 PLA - Highland Meadows 8939 Whitewing Ln, Dallas, 75238 LINDA CROSS KATHLEEN CARRIGAN

V1047 Martha T Reilly Elementary Sch 11230 Lippitt Ave, Dallas, 75218 GEORGE SIGGERS CORRINE HARDIN

V1049 Merriman Park Elementary School 7101 Winedale Dr, Dallas, 75231 SHELBY JAMES LINDA NEWMAN

V1052 Lochwood Branch Library 11221 Lochwood Blvd, Dallas, 75218 TIMOTHY SEXTON CELIA CATER BRYANT

V1054 Casa View Elementary School 2100 N Farola Dr, Dallas, 75228 MARIE ARROWSMITH EDWARD RETTA

V1057 St Pius X Catholic Church Parish 3030 Gus Thomasson Rd, Dallas, 75228 CHRIS MCDONALD CHARLIE YOUNGBLOOD

V1058 Harry Stone Recreation Center 2403 Millmar Dr, Dallas, 75228 KAREN MUNCY BILL UNDERHILL

V1059 Reinhardt Elementary School 10122 Losa Dr, Dallas, 75218 ANNETTE CHOICE BEVERLY GIBSON

V1060 Alex Sanger Elementary School 8410 San Leandro Dr, Dallas, 75218 BRUCE ANTON GARRY BROWN

V1061 W H Gaston Middle School 9565 Mercer Dr, Dallas, 75228 MARSEILLES PATARO JANA SAXTON

V1063 George Truett Elementary School 1811 Gross Rd, Dallas, 75228 ELIZABETH HARDAGE BARBARA KING

V1070 Grace United Methodist Church 4105 Junius St, Dallas, 75246 GREGORY BYRNE JULIANA MARTINEZ

V1071 Lakewood Branch Library 6121 Worth St, Dallas, 75214 VIVIAN DUDLEY TERRYLL NEMETH

V1073 The Church at Junius Heights 5429 Reiger Ave, Dallas, 75214 CHERI BALL-MEZA DAVID SHAW

V1074 Samuell Grand Recreation Center 6200 E Grand Ave, Dallas, 75223 LOTA DUNHAM MARTHA MONTFORT

V1076 Eduardo Mata Montessori School 7420 La Vista Dr, Dallas, 75214 MICHEAL DEGROOT WILLIAM BARNETT

V1078 Bayles Elementary School 2444 Telegraph Ave, Dallas, 75228 OLA ALLEN CORA BILLINGSLEY

V1079 S S Conner Elementary School 3037 Greenmeadow Dr, Dallas, 75228 DARRYL CAMPBELL JANICE BALDWIN

V1081 Owenwood Farm & Neighbor Space 1451 John West Rd, Dallas, 75228 JEAN ROGERS JOHN SPENCER

V1083 Colonial Baptist Church 6459 Scyene Rd, Dallas, 75227 JERRY LEGGIO WILTON CROCKER

V1084 Edna Rowe Elementary School 4918 Hovenkamp Dr, Dallas, 75227 ALLISON PINKARD Richard Kennedy

V1085 Urban Park Elementary School 6901 Military Pkwy, Dallas, 75227 LUCY GARCIA Lori Gilbert

V1087 Skyline High School 7777 Forney Rd, Dallas, 75227 DELPHINE VASSER MARGARET CAMSTRA

V1088 Skyline Branch Library 6006 Everglade Rd, Dallas, 75227 TRACY DOTIE HILL JANA CONNOR

VC# VC Name VC Address Appinted Judge Appointed Alternte Judge

11/30/2022
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Election Day Appointed Judges and Alternate Judges

V1090 San Jacinto Elementary School 7900 Hume Dr, Dallas, 75227 PAMELA JACKSON SAMANTHA DELATORRE-WALLING

V1091 Annie Webb Blanton Elem School 8915 Greenmound Ave, Dallas, 75227 DELISHA EVANS PAUL BARRY

V1092 Edward Titche Elementary School 9560 Highfield Dr, Dallas, 75227 HERLINDA RESENDIZ

V1093 Nueva Vida New Life Assembly Ch 10747 Bruton Rd, Dallas, 75217 BRENDA ANDERSON VIRGINIA DAVIS

V1094 S. Mendez Crew Leadership Acad 1515 N Jim Miller Rd, Dallas, 75217 ANDRE TURNER STANLEY GRANT

V1095 Nathaniel Hawthorne Elem School 7800 Umphress Rd, Dallas, 75217 JAMES RAY Thomas Prikryl

V1096 Pleasant Grove Ctr-Dallas College 802 S Buckner Blvd, Dallas, 75217 LAKISHA NEALY JOSIAH GUTIERREZ

V1097 W W Samuell High School 8928 Palisade Dr, Dallas, 75217 WHITNEY HUNT GEORGE HASTINGS

V1098 Young Men's Leadership Academy 1625 N Masters Dr, Dallas, 75217 AMY COLEMAN

V1100 E B Comstock Middle School 7044 Hodde St, Dallas, 75217 YOLANDA WILLIAMS JARED RALPH

V1101 Pleasant Grove Library 7310 Lake June Rd, Dallas, 75217 DONNA O'NEAL ROGER HUDGENS

V1102 B H Macon Elementary School 650 Holcomb Rd, Dallas, 75217 INIECE DAVIS Franklin Swaffer

V1107 Richard Lagow Elementary School 637 Edgeworth Dr, Dallas, 75217 LISA PELMORE TIMOTHY HAND

V1108 H Grady Spruce High School 9733 Old Seagoville Rd, Dallas, 75217 DAVID HAIGLER William Kornersman

V1109 Fireside Recreation Center 8601 Fireside Dr, Dallas, 75217 VICKI BROWN RALPH STINSON, III

V1116 Edwin J Kiest Elementary School 2611 Healey Dr, Dallas, 75228 RHONDA CHOICE David Engel

V1118 Ignite Middle School 2211 Caddo St, Dallas, 75204 MAX NUNEZ MARY  HARMS

V1119 St Luke Community Church 5710 E R L Thornton Frwy, Dallas, 75223 GEORGE COLLINS WILLIAM BIESEL

V1120 Solar Preparatory School for Boys 1802 Moser Ave, Dallas, 75206 ROBERT SULLIVAN LYNNE MABRY

V1121 Living Waters Church of God 11110 Shiloh Rd, Dallas, 75228 WELDON DAY CAROLE STEPHENS

V1128 Lake Highlands High School 9449 Church Rd, Dallas, 75238 JUDY BELLER BETSY GERBER

V1134 Forester Field House 8233 Military Pkwy, Dallas, 75227 KIM MUHAMMAD ANGELA BAILEY

V1300 Ed Vanston Middle School 3230 Karla Dr, Mesquite, 75150 CHRISTI RODGERS GEORGE BURRIDGE

V1301 Florence Recreation Center 2501 Whitson Way, Mesquite, 75150 CHARLES MULLINS MOLLY BISHOP

V1302 Vernon Price Elementary School 630 Stroud Ln, Garland, 75043 JACQUELYN BURNS-TORRANCE RUSSELL JOHNSON

V1303 Eastfield Campus-Dallas College 3737 Motley Dr, Mesquite, 75150 LASHUN BARRON HAROLD STOCKTON

V1304 Goodbar Recreation Center 3000 Concord Dr, Mesquite, 75150 TOMMY COLE PATRICIA MOORMAN

V1305 Zack Motley Elementary School 3719 Moon Dr, Mesquite, 75150 STEPHEN POGUE MICHAEL WIETHORN

V1308 Range Elementary School 4060 Emerald Dr, Mesquite, 75150 FERNANDO ROJAS MARY HENNIGAN

V1310 Tosch Elementary School 2424 Larchmont Dr, Mesquite, 75150 BOBBYE ROSS POPPY AIRHART

V1311 JC Rugel Elementary School 2701 Sybil Dr, Mesquite, 75149 COLETTE KUYKENDALL JAMES ALEXANDER

V1312 Galloway Elementary School 200 Clary Dr, Mesquite, 75149 LINDA GARRETT KAREN SWAIN

V1314 West Mesquite High School 2500 Memorial Pkwy, Mesquite, 75149 LASHUN HENDERSON ERIC KIDDER
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V1500 Dover Elementary School 700 Dover Dr, Richardson, 75080 HOLLIS SIMMONS JANICE NORRIS

V1501 Professional Development Ctr 701 W Belt Line Rd, Richardson, 75080 JOHN KEISER ANNA REZA

V1502 Math/Science Technology Magnet 450 Abrams Rd, Richardson, 75081 JOHN COUPE PATRICK GIBBONS

V1503 Richland Elementary School 550 Park Bend Dr, Richardson, 75081 MILA SENN SUSAN FISCHER

V1700 Bradfield Recreation Center 1146 Castle Dr, Garland, 75040 SABRINA DONNELL SHARON MORGAN

V1701 Bussey Middle School 1204 Travis St, Garland, 75040 RONALD BROWN

V1702 Golden Meadows Elementary School 1726 Travis St, Garland, 75042 Angela Kutac BARBARA BROWN

V1703 A R Davis Elementary School 1621 Mccallum Dr, Garland, 75042 Sandra Johnson KIM DANNA

V1705 O Henry Elementary School 4100 Tynes Dr, Garland, 75042 MABEL OKECHUKWU MARISA HETTINGER

V1706 Bradfield Elementary School 3817 Bucknell Dr, Garland, 75042 BILLIE BOGART LEAH CAREY

V1708 Garland Center-Dallas College 675 W Walnut St, Garland, 75040 MELODIE MCFARLAND PETE ALMANZA

V1709 Austin Academy 1125 Beverly Dr., Garland, 75040 DAVID SPONSEL Kim Kerss

V1710 Kimberlin Academy 1520 CUMBERLAND DR, Garland, 75040 JAMECIA JOHNSON CHARLES MCREYNOLDS

V1711 Granger Recreation Center 1310 W Ave F, Garland, 75040 MAGGIE ENSLEY

V1712 Williams Elementary School 1821 Old Gate Ln, Garland, 75042 JAMES CAHILL JANET HARRIS

V1713 Memorial Pathway Academy 2825 S First St, Garland, 75041 SCOTT MCKIM MARILYN PORTMAN

V1715 Watson Technology Center 2601 Dairy Rd, Garland, 75041 ARLENE BEASLEY GREGORY PETERSEN

V1716 South Garland High School 600 Colonel Dr, Garland, 75043 CHRISTINE SWAIN PAUL PALMER

V1717 Classical Ctr at Brandenburg MS 626 Nickens Rd, Garland, 75043 ANNMARIE WILSON DUANE DIETERICH

V1718 Southgate Elementary School 1115 Mayfield Ave, Garland, 75041 ROBERT DAY JR MARIA DIAZ OCAMPO

V1719 Montclair Elementary School 5200 Broadmoor Dr, Garland, 75043 JANETTE SWINTON KAREN LANCASTER

V1720 O'Banion Middle School 700 Birchwood Dr, Garland, 75043 REGINAL BULUS NIEVES GARY GILLESPIE

V1722 Classical Ctr at Vial Elem Sch 126 Creekview Dr, Garland, 75043 BARBARA SMITH LINDA HATHORN

V1723 South Garland Branch Library 4845 Broadway Blvd, Garland, 75043 JAMES HARP ERMA RINCONES

V1726 Routh Roach Elementary School 1811 Mayfield Ave, Garland, 75041 ANNE SHUTTEE RONDA PAULSEN

V1728 Sam Houston Middle School 2232 Sussex Dr, Garland, 75041 ANGELA ROBINETTE MATTHEW FONTAINE

V2002 Thomas C Marsh Middle School 3838 Crown Shore Dr, Dallas, 75244 KELLI MACATEE

V2003 W T White High School 4505 Ridgeside Dr, Dallas, 75244 EDWARD SIMPSON ROXANE WIERMAN

V2004 Nathan Adams Elementary School 12600 Welch Rd, Dallas, 75244 NICHOLAS GILLIAM NANCY KASTEN

V2005 Marsh Lane Baptist Church 10716 Marsh Ln, Dallas, 75229 DAVID WALLACE ROGER STIERMAN

V2006 Harry C Withers Elementary Sch 3959 Northaven Rd, Dallas, 75229 WILLARD SMITH MAUREEN WALDIE

V2008 John J Pershing Elementary Sch 5715 Meaders Ln, Dallas, 75229 ELLEN  KHURSHUDIAN KELLY MCLAUGHLIN

V2009 L G Cigarroa Elementary School 9990 Webb Chapel Rd, Dallas, 75220 Jonnita Brown AMY WALLACE

VC# VC Name VC Address Appinted Judge Appointed Alternte Judge

11/30/2022

TX-DALLAS-22-1152-A-000087



Election Day Appointed Judges and Alternate Judges

V2011 Walnut Hill Recreation Center 10011 Midway Rd, Dallas, 75229 DONNA SHELTON AMY PECK

V2013 Lovers Lane UMC 9200 Inwood Rd, Dallas, 75220 NANCY ANDERTON BARBARA SAURER

V2016 Unity Church of Dallas 6525 Forest Ln, Dallas, 75230 EVA ROYER JANICE SCHWARZ

V2018 Northaven United Methodist Ch 11211 Preston Rd, Dallas, 75230 LEWIS DUFF KATHRINE NEWMAN

V2019 George B Dealey Vanguard 6501 Royal Ln, Dallas, 75230 EDMUND DANIELS WILL WILKINS

V2020 Arthur Kramer Elementary School 7131 Midbury Dr, Dallas, 75230 ROLLIN GARY MARTHA FORDYCE

V2021 Hillcrest High School 9924 Hillcrest Rd, Dallas, 75230 ERIKA MOUSSA

V2023 Benjamin Franklin Middle School 6920 Meadow Rd, Dallas, 75230 JAMES CARTER SANDRA ELLIS

V2026 Preston Hollow UMC 6315 Walnut Hill Ln, Dallas, 75230 MARGARET CROLEY PAIGE FLINK

V2027 Our Redeemer Lutheran Church 7611 Park Ln, Dallas, 75225 SANDY AMMONS ALAN CORETZ

V2029 Westminister Presbyterian Church 8200 Devonshire, Dallas, 75209 FAITH UPTON DEBORAH TOMLINSON

V2030 Museum of Biblical Art 7500 Park Ln, Dallas, 75225 LINDA COLLINS NORMA WARNER

V2032 Skillman Southwest Library 5707 Skillman St, Dallas, 75206 DALE GREER ELIZABETH GOVER

V2034 Henry Longfellow Middle School 5314 Boaz St, Dallas, 75209 ROSEMARY RACHEL

V2041 University of Texas - Dallas 800 W Campbell Rd, Richardson, 75080 RICHARD SUMMEY PAYTON LANDRUM

V2042 Parkhill Junior High School 16500 Shadybank Dr, Dallas, 75248 VERANINA GAJEWSKY ROBERT FRANKLIN

V2044 Texas A&M Research 17360 Coit Rd, Dallas, 75252 CARL SCOTTOW CHERYL BASYE

V2047 James Bowie Elementary School 7643 La Manga Dr, Dallas, 75248 JACK KOCKS COLLEEN MARTIN

V2050 Prestonwood Elementary School 6525 La Cosa Dr, Dallas, 75248 CARON HILL NATALIE LEVY

V2051 Springcreek Elementary School 7667 Roundrock Rd, Dallas, 75248 JASON FRANNEA JULEE KOLPIN

V2052 Fretz Park Library 6990 Belt Line Rd, Dallas, 75254 WILLIAM THORESON KENNETH CARROLL

V2056 King of Glory Lutheran Church 6411 LBJ Fwy, Dallas, 75240 LESLIE HUBER STEPHANIE GROSSMAN

V2059 Audelia Road Branch Library 10045 Audelia Rd, Dallas, 75238 JANA BOSWELL SUSAN THORNTON

V2060 Northlake Elementary School 10059 Ravensway Dr, Dallas, 75238 PASCAL MUSCANERE BASHAD JERNIGAN

V2061 Lake Highlands Elementary School 9501 Ferndale Rd, Dallas, 75238 ROGER PRYOR MARGUERITE SARTAIN

V2062 Lake Highlands Junior School 10301 Walnut Hill Ln, Dallas, 75238 KATHERINE WINNIFORD LAURA MCCAVIT

V2063 Wallace Elementary School 9921 Kirkhaven Dr, Dallas, 75238 CRISTINA ANGELINA NERIA MARCY HELFAND

V2064 Robert T Hill Middle School 505 Easton Rd, Dallas, 75218 SCOTT HADDEN Susan Reading

V2065 Victor Hexter Elementary School 9720 Waterview Rd, Dallas, 75218 PATRICIA FINK GRANT READING

V2066 Lake Highlands North Rec Ctr 9940 White Rock Trl, Dallas, 75238 YVETTE ATKINS KENNETH STEWART

V2067 L L Hotchkiss Elementary School 6929 Town North Dr, Dallas, 75231 JOHN BROWN CRYSTAL HUGHES

V2068 Dan D Rogers Elementary School 5314 Abrams Rd, Dallas, 75214 KEITH BURESH NANCY BOWEN

V2069 Ridgewood Recreation Center 6818 Fisher Rd, Dallas, 75214 DANIEL PICKENS ADAN GONZALEZ
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V2071 Lakewood Elementary School 3000 Hillbrook St, Dallas, 75214 ROXANN STAFF SUSAN BARNETT

V2072 Northridge Presbyterian Church 6920 Bob-O-Link Dr, Dallas, 75214 WILLIAM HAUGEN PAULA GRAHAM

V2073 Bath House Cultural Center 521 E Lawther Dr, Dallas, 75218 MICHELLE STEPHENS KAREN WINDHAM

V2077 E D Walker Middle School 12532 Nuestra Dr, Dallas, 75230 CARLA MCCLANAHAN KRISTIN MALMBERG

V2079 Anne Frank Elementary School 5201 Celestial Rd, Dallas, 75254 WENDY CAMPBELL HENRY CONRAD

V2200 Central Commons Church 4711 Westside Dr, Dallas, 75209 DERRICK DRENNON

V2203 John S Armstrong Elem School 3600 Cornell Ave, Dallas, 75205 JOLIE HUMPHREY BILL DICKENSON

V2220 University Park UMC 4024 Caruth Blvd, Dallas, 75225 ELIZABETH BIESEL Candis Morris-Hines

V2221 John S Bradfield Elem School 4300 Southern Ave, Dallas, 75205 ELIZABETH VINEY LEIGH BAILEY

V2223 University Park Elem School 3505 Amherst Ave, Dallas, 75225 LAURA BIESEL DOROTHY MUNDY

V2224 Highland Park Middle School 3555 Granada Dr, Dallas, 75205 JAMES HAIRSTON GINA WEBER

V2225 SMU/Hughes-Triggs Student Center 3140 Dyer St, Dallas, 75205 KAREN WATSON SARAH EVANS

V2226 Highland Park ISD Admin Bldg 7015 Westchester Dr, Dallas, 75205 CYNTHIA HOLLIDAY ESTER MOJICA

V2300 St Andrews Episcopal Church 2783 Valwood Pkwy, Farmers Branch, 75234 DAVID WATKINS Guy McCord

V2301 Loos Field House 3815 Spring Valley Rd, Addison, 75001 CANDACE ADAMS VINCENT PERUCCA

V2302 Vivian Field Middle School 13551 Dennis Ln, Farmers Branch, 75234

V2305 Farmers Branch Manske Library 13613 Webb Chapel Rd, Farmers Branch, 75234 PATRICK HAGGERTY PAUL HELLER

V2306 Chapel Hill Preparatory School 12701 Templeton Trl, Dallas, 75234 BETH BURETZ

V2307 Brookhaven Campus-Dallas College 3939 Valley View Ln, Farmers Branch, 75244 HAROLD WRIGHT LAWRENCE SPENCER

V2401 Ted Polk Middle School 2001 Kelly Blvd, Carrollton, 75006 BOBBY WADSWORTH MARTINA MACALDO

V2402 McCoy Elementary School 2425 Mccoy Rd, Carrollton, 75006 THERESA SHORT SUSAN MORRISSEY

V2403 Jerry R Junkins Elementary Sch 2808 Running Duke Dr, Carrollton, 75006 WENDY FAEMS PRIO BERGER

V2404 Blanton Elementary School 2525 Scott Mill Rd, Carrollton, 75006 RONALD SERCELY TEENA MARKS

V2405 Newman Smith High School 2335 N Josey Ln, Carrollton, 75006 KELLY BOULTON- SMITH ERIC SPETT

V2406 Keller Springs Baptist Church 3227 Keller Springs Rd, Carrollton, 75006 BEVERLY CROCKETT PAMELA PRATER

V2407 Josey Ranch Lake Library 1700 Keller Springs Rd, Carrollton, 75006 CAROLYN RUTKOWSKI ELIAS ISRAEL

V2408 Crosby Recreation Center 1610 E Crosby Rd, Carrollton, 75006 JOHN YOURSE BERNADETTE TOTH

V2409 North Dallas Family Church 1700 S Josey Ln, Carrollton, 75006 MARY JANICE BALLOU SUSAN TEMPLETON

V2500 Greenwood Hills Elementary Sch 1313 W Shore Dr, Richardson, 75080 ANNAMARIE FERGUSON

V2501 Canyon Creek Elementary School 2100 Copper Ridge Dr, Richardson, 75080 EDWARD DEES, JR. CAROL COULTER

V2502 Prairie Creek Elementary School 2120 E Prairie Creek Dr, Richardson, 75080 BONNIE WELLS

V2503 Mohawk Elementary School 1500 Mimosa Dr, Richardson, 75080 JILLIAN HAWKINS-ZHORNE MICHAEL FREDERICK

V2504 Richardson North Jr High School 1820 N Floyd Rd, Richardson, 75080 TIMOTHY SEAMAN DONNA BULLARD
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V2505 Northrich Elementary School 1301 Custer Rd, Richardson, 75080 AHMED ZAYAN NATHAN SKINNER

V2506 Arapaho Classical Magnet School 1300 Cypress Dr, Richardson, 75080 KATHERINE THOMAS FANY VARGAS

V2507 Richardson Heights Elem Sch 101 N Floyd Rd, Richardson, 75080 LILA FARMER RICHARD COADY

V2508 Richardson Terrace Elem Sch 300 N Dorothy Dr, Richardson, 75081 BETH BROWN MARK SOLOMON

V2509 Care Church 1504 E Campbell Rd, Richardson, 75081 ALETA LUBBERS EVELYN ROBERSON

V2510 Yale Elementary School 1900 E Collins Blvd, Richardson, 75081 ROWELL LUBBERS HOWARD MAHER

V2511 Dartmouth Elementary School 417 Dartmouth Ln, Richardson, 75081 LARRY WILLIAMS LAUREL JOHNSON

V2513 Springridge Elementary School 1801 E Spring Valley Rd, Richardson, 75081 CATHERINE TAYLOR BOB BROWN

V2514 Jess Harben Elementary School 600 S Glenville Dr, Richardson, 75081 HELEN CALDWELL MARIA RAMIREZ-BONER

V2601 Valley Ranch Elementary School 9800  Rodeo Dr, Irving, 75063 ELIZABETH HAMELINE CHERI FITZSIMMONS

V2602 Cimarron Recreation Center 201 Red River Trl, Irving, 75063 William Sass JAMES TUBB

V2603 Freeman Elementary School 8757  Valley Ranch Pkwy W, Irving, 75063 EDUARDO ORTEGA DAPHNE DARK

V2604 Valley Ranch Library 401 Cimarron Trl, Irving, 75063 KENDRA HENRY JOHN HUMEN

V2700 Big Springs Elementary School 3301 W Campbell Rd, Garland, 75044 JOSEPH SPERANDEO BARBARA STAUFFER

V2701 Springpark Sports Club 3330 Springpark Way, Garland, 75044 BRIAN JENSEN BRIDGETTE SCOTT

V2702 Spring Creek Elementary School 1510 Spring Creek Dr, Garland, 75040 DAVID LAWSON LINDSEY TROUSDALE

V2704 North Garland Branch Library 3845 N Garland Ave, Garland, 75040 SANDRA FRANKLIN KENNETH GODWIN

V2705 Hickman Elementary School 3114 Pinewood Dr, Garland, 75044 CYNTHIA SAXIONES-GARZA DONITA DANIEL

V2706 Wallace Ethridge Elementary Sch 2301 Sam Houston Dr, Garland, 75044 EVA PANTLE MICHAEL BAKER

V2709 Cooper Elementary School 1200 Kingsbridge Dr, Garland, 75040 ELLEN HAIRSTON TARA MCCLINTON

V2710 Lister Elementary School 3131 Mars Dr, Garland, 75040 MAURI LONG ANNETTE RATLIFF

V2712 Northlake Elementary School-GISD 1626 Bosque Dr, Garland, 75040 JENNIFER GOUGE NANCY ENGLAND

V2713 Club Hill Elementary School 1330 Colonel Dr, Garland, 75043 PAMELA HAIR WESLEY JOHNSON

V2714 Lyles Middle School 4655 S Country Club Rd, Garland, 75043 LINDSEY FIEGELMAN LAURA MCDONALD

V2715 Northside Baptist Church 2510 N Glenbrook Dr, Garland, 75040 VALERIE PETERSEN JOHN HICKS

V2802 Wilson Elementary School 200 S Coppell Rd, Coppell, 75019 ARTHUR SHRADER NANCY WANG

V2803 Mockingbird Elementary School-CISD 300 Mockingbird Ln, Coppell, 75019 MAUREEN VANACORE CLAIRE EBERT

V2805 Coppell Town Center 255 E Parkway Blvd, Coppell, 75019 WILLIAM HURLBERT MELISSA LUM

V2807 Lakeside Elementary School 1100 Village Pkwy, Coppell, 75019 WANDA CARROLL CYNTHIA SALIT

V2808 Cottonwood Creek Elem School 615 Minyard Dr, Coppell, 75019 TERRIE AUNE NICHOLI HOSKINS

V2809 Riverchase Elementary School 272 S Macarthur Blvd, Coppell, 75019 SHARON CLARK ANGELA GIBSON-PITTMAN

V2900 Addison Fire Station # 2 3950 Beltway Dr, Addison, 75001 LOLA HURT WILLIAM DAVID GRIGGS

V2902 Addison Fire Station # 1 4798 Airport Pkwy, Addison, 75001 TERRY BARKER TANYA SMITH
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V2920 Coyle Middle School 4500 Skyline Dr, Rowlett, 75088 JAMES WIEDERHOLD LASHANDIA HARRIS

V2921 Back Elementary School 7300 Bluebonnet Dr, Rowlett, 75089 DENNIS CAGLE LESLIE MONTENA

V2922 Liberty Grove Elementary School 10201 Liberty Grove Rd, Rowlett, 75089 BRUCE BISHOP ANNETTE DOUGLAS

V2925 Rowlett Elementary School 3315 Carla Dr, Rowlett, 75088 Garrett Gallagher

V2926 Herfurth Elementary School 7500 Miller Rd, Rowlett, 75088 STEPHEN MCDANIEL SOPHIA THOMAS

V2927 Schrade Middle School 6201 Danridge Rd, Rowlett, 75089 RACHAEL BRITTON

V2941 Sachse City Hall 3815-B Sachse Rd, Sachse, 75048 Daniel Engmark SANDRA RICHARDSON

V2942 BG Hudson Middle School 4405 Hudson Dr, Sachse, 75048 ROBBERT VAN BLOEMENDAAL DAVID SANTUCCI

V3000 William B Travis Vanguard Acad 3001 Mckinney Ave, Dallas, 75204 ANDREA BARREIRO CHARLOTTE HODGES

V3003 T W Browne Middle School 3333 Sprague Dr, Dallas, 75233 JOE TAVE SARAH WESTGAARD

V3004 Daniel Webster Elementary School 3815 S Franklin St, Dallas, 75233 MARTIN BURRELL ADRIENNE THOMPSON

V3007 El Centro Campus-Dallas College 801 Main St, Dallas, 75202 ANTHONY FORCELLEDO DAVID GLEESON

V3008 George L Allen Sr Court Building 600 Commerce St, Dallas, 75202 SANDRA BIGGS MICHAEL DORBANDT

V3009 Exall Park Recreation Center 1355 Adair St, Dallas, 75204 DRUCILLA EMANUEL

V3012 Life in Deep Ellum Community Ctr 2803 Taylor St, Dallas, 75226 ELAINE CAMPBELL ROBERT RENTERIA

V3016 Bill J Priest Ctr-Dallas College 1402 Corinth St, Dallas, 75215 VINCENT RODRIGUEZ Charles Rice

V3017 Dr MLK Jr Arts Academy 1817 Warren Ave, Dallas, 75215 KAJUANA YOUNG Donald Luskin

V3018 Park South YMCA 2500 Romine Ave, Dallas, 75215 SAUNDRA RAY KRIS TERRY

V3022 Irma Rangel Women's School 1718 Robert B Cullum Blvd, Dallas, 75210 KARINE GIPSON CHARLOTTE PREAR

V3025 Mt Horeb Missionary Baptist Chur 3306 Carpenter Ave, Dallas, 75215 CARL KING LATRESE ADKINS-WEATHERSBY

V3026 St. Paul Baptist Church 1600 Pear St, Dallas, 75215 NICOLE SIMS SUSAN BLACKBURN

V3027 Lincoln HS Humanities Comm Mag 2826 Elsie Faye Heggins St, Dallas, 75215 BETTY HOOEY BRADLEE COMBS

V3029 Evangelist Temple Church 2627 Dorris St, Dallas, 75215 MICHAEL WEBB RINDA JORDAN

V3032 Hector P Garcia Middle Sch 700 E 8th St, Dallas, 75203 Guadalupe Hernandez ROBERT MCCORD

V3034 Greater Mt Pleasant Baptist Chur 1403 Morrell Ave, Dallas, 75203 GLORIA JAMES JODY MCCORD

V3035 F D Roosevelt High School 525 Bonnie View Rd, Dallas, 75203 ANNIE NEWMAN MICHAEL QUINT

V3038 The Way-Truth-Life Christian Ch 1702 S Denley Dr, Dallas, 75216 NETTIESTINE SMITH CRAIG CREASON

V3039 Oliver W Holmes Middle School 2001 E Kiest Blvd, Dallas, 75216 MICHAEL KING Brooke Jackson

V3040 Good Street Baptist Church 3110 Bonnie View Rd, Dallas, 75216 JAMES BAKER DAN KRAEMER

V3042 John Neely Bryan Elem School 2001 Deer Path Dr, Dallas, 75216 KAWANIA LYNN Melissa Murray

V3043 Paul L Dunbar Library 2008 E Kiest Blvd, Dallas, 75216 YVONNE WILLIAMS SCOTT PERRY

V3045 Gethsemane Missionary Baptist Ch 4600 Solar Ln, Dallas, 75216 CLAUDIA FOWLER MARILYN TAYLOR

V3046 John W Carpenter Elem School 2121 Tosca Ln, Dallas, 75224 BEATRICE LOVETT KAREN THORNE
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V3047 CFNI Student Center 444 Fawn Ridge Dr., Dallas, 75224 MARGARET CUMBY OSCAR BRACKS

V3048 South Oak Cliff High School 3601 S Marsalis Ave, Dallas, 75216 DAVINCE WRIGHT CAROL NICHOLS

V3049 Clara Oliver Elementary School 4010 Idaho Ave, Dallas, 75216 ARTHERINE PRIESTON PHILIP WILSON

V3050 H I Holland Elem Sch @ Lisbon 4203 S Lancaster Rd, Dallas, 75216 JESSE LIPSCOMB DONALD BODINE

V3051 Fountain of Living Word Church 2543 E Ledbetter Dr, Dallas, 75216 MYRTLE JOHNSON RICHARD GRISHAM

V3052 Elisha M Pease Elementary School 2914 Cummings St, Dallas, 75216 LINDA WILKERSON-WYNN JOHN MEYER

V3054 Jdg Louis A Bedford, Jr Law Academy 1303 Reynoldston Ln, Dallas, 75232 BARBARA LEWIS ALLEN MABRY

V3055 Adelle Turner Elementary School 5505 S Polk St, Dallas, 75232 VIVIAN HILL

V3056 Mark Twain Vanguard 724 Green Cove Ln, Dallas, 75232 RICKY DILLARD

V3057 T G Terry Elementary School 6661 Greenspan Ave, Dallas, 75232 LAWSON TURNER JUDAH MURRAY

V3058 St Paul Lutheran Church 5725 S Marsalis Ave, Dallas, 75241 GLADYS LARY PATRICK SCOTT

V3059 Ideal Family Church 1000 E Redbird Ln, Dallas, 75241 MARYLIN HOWARD Thomas Parsoneault

V3060 Otto M Fridia Elementary School 6011 Old Ox Rd, Dallas, 75241 KIMBERLY WALKER DUANE NICCUM

V3061 Bomla A. Maceo Smith 3030 Stag Rd, Dallas, 75241 PATSY PEA BRUCE DUNAI

V3062 J N Ervin Elementary School 3722 Black Oak Dr, Dallas, 75241 BOADICEA W MATHIS JOSHUA DAVIDSON

V3063 Ronald E McNair Elementary Sch 3150 Bainbridge Ave, Dallas, 75237 DOROTHY WHALEY ELVIRA LEAL

V3064 Friendship West Baptist Church 2020 W Wheatland Rd, Dallas, 75232 DIANNA JACKSON RICHARD SCHELL

V3065 Umphrey Lee Elementary School 7808 Racine Dr, Dallas, 75232 SEDONIA KIDD Daniel Stairs

V3066 Martin Weiss Elementary School 8601 Willoughby Blvd, Dallas, 75232 TIPHANIE PAIGE MARK LAMBERT

V3067 D A Hulcy Steam Middle School 9339 S Polk St, Dallas, 75232 JERLYS ANDERSON LAUREN BLACK

V3068 Singing Hills Recreation Center 6805 Patrol Way, Dallas, 75241 ELIZA STEWARD DEBRA AGUILAR

V3069 Cornerstone Community Church 2817 Cherry Valley Blvd, Dallas, 75241 SANDY WASHINGTON-HALEY JOSEPH DANNENMAIER

V3070 Tommie Allen Recreation Center 7071 Bonnie View Rd, Dallas, 75241 YOLONDA HIGHTOWER KERRY YARBROUGH

V3071 Highland Hills UMC 3800 Simpson Stuart Rd, Dallas, 75241 DEBRA HARWELL THOMAS BOSWORTH

V3072 Cedar Valley Campus-Dallas College 3030 N Dallas Ave, Lancaster, 75134 GLORIA QUALLS FRANKLIN HILL

V3073 Highland Hills Library 6200 Bonnie View Rd, Dallas, 75241 DERRICK TALTON ALAN ORR

V3075 Wilmer-Hutchins High School 5520 Langdon Rd, Dallas, 75241 LATORRY JACKSON DONNA TOMASI

V3078 Park in the Woods Recreation Ctr 6801 Mountain Creek Pkwy, Dallas, 75249 WILLIAM HILL MICHAEL PRICE

V3079 Henrie Elementary School 253 W Lawson Rd, Dallas, 75253 ANNIE WOOLEN GRAVES William Christopher

V3080 Kleberg-Rylie Recreation Center 1515 Edd Rd, Dallas, 75253 LANTRESA WILLIAMS EUGENE RALPH

V3081 Booker T Washington High School 2501 Flora St, Dallas, 75201 ANDREW NELSON EDUARDO  GARCIA

V3082 W A Blair Elementary School 7720 Gayglen Dr, Dallas, 75217 YVONNE BRANCH AJUA MASON

V3083 Ebby Halliday Elementary School 10210 Teagarden Rd, Dallas, 75217 JOHNNIE GOINS LILLIE RALPH
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V3090 Jonsson Central Library 1515 Young St, Dallas, 75201 CINTHY WHEAT MICHAEL BICKFORD

V3092 Thurgood Marshall Recreation Ctr 5150 Mark Trail Way, Dallas, 75232 MARY HARRISON ANNA NELSON

V3097 University of North Texas-Dallas 7300 University Hills Blvd, Dallas, 75216 WANDA DAVIS PAUL RITTER

V3100 A E Sims Cedar Hill Rec Center 310 E Parkerville Rd, Cedar Hill, 75104 EMELDA MARTIN VICKI QUESADA

V3102 Kim Lewis Auxiliary Services Ctr 202 E Beltline Rd, Cedar Hill, 75104 CONNIE COOK DONALD MORRIS

V3103 Bessie Coleman Middle School 1208 E Pleasant Run Rd, Cedar Hill, 75104 ANNA GREEN TIMOTHY PINON

V3104 Maddox Teach & Learn 1533 Hight Pointe Ln, Cedar Hill, 75104 DOROTHY CHAMBERS BRIAN HOMOLESKI

V3106 Plummer Elementary School 1203 S Clark Rd, Cedar Hill, 75104 SHARON GARRETT-BARNES LISA THIERRY

V3107 Highlands Elementary School 131 Sims Dr, Cedar Hill, 75104 CASSANDRA COOPER LISA PERDUE

V3108 Bray Elementary School 218 N Broad St, Cedar Hill, 75104 ALEXANDER RAY BEVERLY MOORE

V3109 Lake Ridge Elementary School 1020 Lake Ridge Pkwy, Cedar Hill, 75104 A D PHILLIPS PATRICK DALE

V3200 H Bob Daniel SR Intermediate Sch 1007 Springwood Dr, Duncanville, 75137 KATRINA KAMM BETTY PITTMAN

V3201 Alexander Elementary School 510 Softwood Dr, Duncanville, 75137 ROSZETTA WASHINGTON-HOWELL BRUCE BEAL

V3202 Duncanville Library 201 James Collins Blvd, Duncanville, 75116 ZINA WEST-LEWIS LISA EARL

V3203 Duncanville's First Baptist Chur 323 W Wheatland Rd, Duncanville, 75116 SYNOVIA BEASON JO CIENSKI

V3204 Reed Middle School 530 E Freeman St, Duncanville, 75116 LASHAUN WALLACE ETHAN GEBAUER

V3205 Brandenburg International School 1903 Blueridge Dr, Duncanville, 75116 Cynthia Richards ROBERT COOK

V3206 Byrd Middle School 1040 W Wheatland Rd, Duncanville, 75116 KENNETH HOLLINGSWORTH GAIL TURNER

V3207 Arise Church 201 W Center St., Duncanville, 75116 CARLA REYNOLDS-GROGAN DONALD SMITH

V3208 Central Elementary School-DUISD 302 E Freeman St, Duncanville, 75116 TAMMY BRITTON RUSSELL MILLER

V3209 Duncanville High School 900 W Camp Wisdom Rd, Duncanville, 75116 VICKI MARSH SHARON JONES

V3211 Fairmeadows Elementary School 101 E Fairmeadows Dr, Duncanville, 75116 MILLIE WILLIAMS DANNY ROEDL

V3300 Porter Elementary School 517 Via Avenida, Mesquite, 75150 STEVE WALTON

V3301 Dunford Recreation Center 1015 Green Canyon Dr, Mesquite, 75150 BRAD UNDERWOOD SHARITA WASHINGTON

V3302 Georgia Kimball Elementary Sch 4010 Coryell Way, Mesquite, 75150 THOMAS BRASHEAR ROBERT CHAVEZ

V3303 Dr JC Cannady Elementary School 2701 Chisolm Trl, Mesquite, 75150 SANDRA WEATHERALL

V3304 Poteet High School 3300 Poteet Dr, Mesquite, 75150 RICHARD PHILLIPS

V3307 W L Wilkinson Middle School 2100 Crest Park  Dr, Mesquite, 75149 LISA THERIOT CAROL WOJTKOWIAK

V3309 Lakeside Activity Center 101 Holley Park Dr, Mesquite, 75149 ERICKA THROWER WILLIAM ONCKEN

V3310 Mesquite High School 300 E Davis St., Mesquite, 75149 ELIZABETH CUMBY BRIAN STRASERT

V3312 Pirrung Elementary School 1500 Creek Valley Rd, Mesquite, 75181 TIERRA CARADINE CHRISTY MARTINEZ-ARELLANO

V3313 J R Thompson Elementary School 2525 Helen Ln, Mesquite, 75181 SUZANNE HESS MINNIE JONES

V3314 A C New Middle School 3700 S Belt Line Rd, Mesquite, 75181 KIA WILLIAMS WILLIAM AUGUSTINE
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V3315 Tisinger Elementary School 1701 Hillcrest St, Mesquite, 75149 LEON CHANDLER BRYAN ODOM

V3316 Rutherford Recreation Center 900 Rutherford Dr, Mesquite, 75149 BELINDA WILLIAMS PAUL ALLEN

V3317 Horn High School 3300 E Cartwright Rd., Mesquite, 75181 DARLENE HARDY PATRICK LAURIE

V3400 Balch Springs Civic Center 12400 Elam Rd, Balch Springs, 75180 JACQUELINE FAIN ROBERT EDWARDS

V3403 Floyd Elementary School 3025 Hickory Tree Rd, Balch Springs, 75180 MARISA GONZALES CARL HAMM

V3405 Hodges Elem Sch 14401 Spring Oaks Dr, Balch Springs, 75180 JANICE HARRISON JAMES VESSELS

V3408 Balch Springs Recreation Center 4372 Shepherd Ln, Balch Springs, 75180 ROSIE WALKER MICHAEL LARSEN

V3500 Sunnyvale Town Hall 127 N Collins Rd, Sunnyvale, 75182 JAMES WADE WANA ALWALEE

V3601 Faith Bible Church 1437 W Pleasant Run Rd, Desoto, 75115 NORMA KIMBROUGH KATHRYN COOK

V3604 Ruby Young Elementary School 707 Young Blvd, Desoto, 75115 LAJUANA BARTON KASUNDRA BROWN-CORBIN

V3605 Disciple Central Comm Church 901 N Polk St, Desoto, 75115 PATRICIA CARR SYLVIA BRACKS

V3606 The Meadows Elementary School 1016 The Meadows Pkwy, Desoto, 75115 DUTTRELL JACKSON JEFFERY TIPPEN

V3607 Cockrell Hill Elementary School 425 S Cockrell Hill Rd, Desoto, 75115 SANDRA CHAMBERS PEGGY BUCKNER

V3609 Desoto High School 600 Eagle Dr, Desoto, 75115 BRENDA HARRIS HARRY SLATEN

V3611 Desoto East Middle School 601 E Belt Line Rd, Desoto, 75115 RODNEY WHITE DORINA DEMAY

V3616 Belt Line Conference Center 200 E Belt Line Rd, Desoto, 75115 RON BIVINS SHIRLEY SIKES

V3617 Glenn Heights City Hall 1938 S Hampton Rd, Glenn Heights, 75154 ZIRA JONES KELLY NIXON

V3700 Couch Elementary School 4349 Waterhouse Blvd, Garland, 75043 TRAVIS WORTHAM KEVIN TOMSIC

V3702 Toler Elementary School 3520 Guthrie Rd, Garland, 75043 CLINTON BLADE JENI KNIGHTEN

V3800 Houston Elementary School-LISD 2929 Marquis Ln, Lancaster, 75134 MELVIN ARMSTRONG PATRICIA PIERSON

V3802 Pleasant Run Elementary School 427 W Pleasant Run Rd, Lancaster, 75146 FRANKIE WALKER LEONARD KATHRYN AVANT

V3803 Rolling Hills Elementary School 450 Rolling Hills Pl, Lancaster, 75146 DONNA SPARKS CASANDRA MCCRAY

V3805 Rosa Parks Millbrook Elem School 630 Millbrook Dr, Lancaster, 75146 SHAMETRISH MOORE Cynthia Stairs

V3807 Elsie Robertson Middle School 822 W Pleasant Run Rd, Lancaster, 75146 TAWANA WILLIAMS JOHN STEWART

V3808 West Main Elementary School 531 W Main St, Lancaster, 75146 MONICA TURNER DAVE HOFFMAN

V3809 Lancaster Veterans Memorial Library 1600 Veterans Memorial Pkwy, Lancaster, 75134 EDWARD WILLIAMS BRIAN MARKS

V3900 McCowan Middle School 1500 Majestic Meadow Dr, Glenn Heights, 75154 PAMELA DEAL-CHANCE KELLI GREEN

V3920 First Baptist Church-Seagoville 108 E Farmers Rd, Seagoville, 75159 CINDY BURKETT MARTHA ROSALES

V3940 Wilmer Community Center 101 Davidson Plz, Wilmer, 75172 PAUL SALDANA William Whitehill

V3951 Hutchins City Hall 321 N Main St, Hutchins, 75141 ELLENA DAVIS STUART WERNICK

V4002 Caillet Elementary School 3033 Merrell Rd, Dallas, 75229 GLORIA LAGO DEIA ROBERTS

V4004 Marcus Recreation Center 3003 Northaven Rd, Dallas, 75229 KATHERINE WEEKS CHERIE ZALSTEIN

V4006 Degolyer Elementary School 3453 Flair Dr, Dallas, 75229 LARRY ROBINS TIERNI THOMPSON SULGROVE
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V4010 Stephen Foster Elementary School 3700 Clover Ln, Dallas, 75220 VIVIAN GREGORICH Jack McNabb

V4014 Sudie Williams Elementary School 4518 Pomona Rd, Dallas, 75209 CLARK WILL

V4015 North Park Community Corp 4619 W University Blvd, Dallas, 75209 OLGA SMITH JANICE PETERS

V4016 K B Polk Center 6911 Victoria Ave., Dallas, 75209 JONATHAN MAPLES JULIE ZVARA

V4018 Maple Lawn Elementary School 3120 Inwood Rd, Dallas, 75235 TIMOTHY WEST JOHN HOLDEN

V4019 Arlington Park Recreation Center 1505 Record Crossing Rd, Dallas, 75235 ELIZABETH PERINI ELIZETH DIAZ

V4022 Esperanza Medrano Elementary Sch 2221 Lucas Dr, Dallas, 75219 RICARDO MEDRANO ROBERT BRAUN

V4024 West Dallas Stem Sch 2200 Dennison St, Dallas, 75212 SIDNEY WILLIAMS-MARTINEZ JON ALTSCHULER

V4028 Victory Cathedral 3407 N Westmoreland Rd, Dallas, 75212 LETTIE SEARLES

V4029 West Dallas Center-Dallas College 3330 N Hampton Rd, Dallas, 75212 CRAIG HOLCOMB AUTUMN MCCALL

V4031 C F Carr Elementary School 1952 Bayside St, Dallas, 75212 MARK BAKER Amy Sabin

V4032 Reverchon Recreation Center 3505 Maple Ave, Dallas, 75219 DANIEL FOYT JAMES MOYERS

V4035 Margaret B Henderson Elem School 2200 S Edgefield Ave, Dallas, 75224 ROBERTO ALONZO KEVIN DANIEL

V4038 Harrell Budd Elementary School 2121 S Marsalis Ave, Dallas, 75216 JOAN BOULDIN WILLIAM SWAN

V4039 Bexar Street Baptist Church 2018 S Marsalis Ave, Dallas, 75216 GWENDA LOWE BETTY WELCH

V4040 Trinity Heights Talented Gifted 1515 Lynn Haven Ave, Dallas, 75216 LORETTA HALLMAN JILL SMITH

V4043 The Union Church 3410 S Polk St, Dallas, 75224 CYDNEY WALKER MARK SLENCZKA

V4046 Clinton P Russell Elementary Sch 3031 S Beckley Ave, Dallas, 75224 AMOS COLEMAN RICKY THORN

V4050 Mountain Creek Library 6102 Mountain Creek Pkwy, Dallas, 75249 STEVEN WILLIAMS JOYCE SETTER

V4052 Bilhartz Elementary School 6700 Wandt Dr, Dallas, 75236 SEDRICK MCCURDY THOMAS WILKINS

V4055 Leslie Stemmons Elementary Sch 2727 Knoxville St, Dallas, 75211 ELIJAH GREEN JOSEPH HERNANDEZ

V4056 Palabra De Vida Church 2550 W Illinois Ave, Dallas, 75233 DIANN SMITH SHIRLEY WEEKS

V4057 Kiest Recreation Center 3081 S Hampton Rd, Dallas, 75224 MICHAEL GOODMAN Cynthia Semach

V4060 Nancy Jane Cochran Elem Sch 6000 Keeneland Pkwy, Dallas, 75211 DANIELA VILLARREAL MONTY WEDDELL

V4061 L O Donald Elementary School 1218 Phinney Ave, Dallas, 75211 DELORIA STENNETT Kevin DEUBNER

V4062 Leila P Cowart Elementary School 1515 S Ravinia Dr, Dallas, 75211 JESSICA SANTAMARIA THOMAS GEDDES

V4063 Elmwood-El Buen Samaritano UMC 1315 Berkley Ave, Dallas, 75224 JOSE CRUHIGGER DONALD WEEKS

V4064 Martin Weiss Recreation Center 1111 Martindell Ave, Dallas, 75211 RUSSELL GARNER

V4065 Arcadia Park Elementary School 1300 N Justin Ave, Dallas, 75211 JULIA JARAMILLO Thomas Densmore

V4066 Anson Jones Elementary School 3901 Meredith Ave, Dallas, 75211 TEMECKIA DERROUGH RYAN MOORE

V4067 George Peabody Elementary School 3101 Raydell Pl, Dallas, 75211 CATHERINE GARRISON STALIN MICHAEL

V4068 Lida Hooe Elementary School 2419 Gladstone Dr, Dallas, 75211 PERLA LOZA MARK  ALRED

V4069 Winnetka Elementary School 1151 S Edgefield Ave, Dallas, 75208 NGENA OFFORDS WENDY ALRED
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V4070 John Peeler Elementary School 810 S Llewellyn Ave, Dallas, 75208 ROBERT SHEAKS BARRON GREEN

V4071 Oak Cliff Government Center 702 E Jefferson Blvd, Dallas, 75203 WORTHY HARVEST JULIE LADNER

V4073 Preparing the Way Ministries 2442 W Jefferson Blvd, Dallas, 75211 FRANK RIOS Jeffrey Semach

V4074 Sunset High School 201 W Tenth St, Dallas, 75208 MICHAEL DONALDSON DAVID ALDRIDGE

V4075 Bishop Arts Steam Academy 201 N Adams Ave, Dallas, 75208 TERESA STEWARD DANIEL ESCAMILLA

V4076 Steven Park Elementary School 2615 W Colorado Blvd, Dallas, 75211 CRYSTAL FLETCHER DONALD HARRISON

V4078 Kidd Springs Recreation Center 711 W Canty St, Dallas, 75208 SUMMERRAINE IGLETA AIMEE RAMSEY

V4079 Kessler Park United Methodist Chur 1215 Turner Ave, Dallas, 75208 MONICA RACHEL MARIANNE MORRIS

V4081 Eladio R Martinez Learning Ctr 4500 Bernal Dr, Dallas, 75212 RODNEY CHESNUT SARA HALE

V4083 Jesus Express Art 1400 Walmsley Ave., Dallas, 75208 ANTHONY PACE FRANCES PEARSON

V4085 Anita Martinez Recreation Center 3212 N Winnetka Ave, Dallas, 75212 MICHELLE TAFT Ana Zablah-Monroe

V4086 Grauwyler Park Recreation Center 7780 Harry Hines Blvd, Dallas, 75235 ROBERT KERSEY MARI LOU ROSS

V4087 Bachman Recreation Center 2750 Bachman Dr, Dallas, 75220 CAROLYN JOHNSON DAVID SPEARS

V4094 Park Forest Branch Library 3421 Forest Ln, Dallas, 75234 MATTHEW CALVERT MARGUERITE BUCCINO

V4097 David G Burnett Elementary Sch 3200 Kinkaid Dr, Dallas, 75220 BETTY WILLIAMS WAYNE MACNAUGHTON

V4110 Boude Storey Middle School 3000 Maryland Ave, Dallas, 75216 STEPHEN CARTER MARC HIMELHOCH

V4113 Mountain View Campus-Dallas College 4849 W Illinois Ave, Dallas, 75211 TOBIN TOLER LUIS ZUNIGA

V4300 Cockrell Hill City Hall 4125 W Clarendon Dr, Cockrell Hill, 75211 CHRIS CARSON RUBY LEE

V4501 Suzanna Dickinson Elem School 1902 Palmer Trl, Grand Prairie, 75052 STEPHANIE TORRES

V4507 Daniels Elementary Academy 801 Sw 19th St, Grand Prairie, 75051 PATSY RAY VANCE MEURER

V4508 Ellen Ochoa Stem Acad Milam Elem 2030 Proctor Dr, Grand Prairie, 75051 SHARICA REESE JOHN DUNCAN

V4509 Young Women's Ldrshp Acad-Arnold 1204 E Marshall Dr, Grand Prairie, 75051 JEANETTE PUGH TRUDY GILL-PRICE

V4511 Bowie Fine Arts 425 Alice Dr, Grand Prairie, 75051 MICHAEL CONNELL MINH VUONG

V4512 Charley Taylor Recreation Center 601 E Grand Prairie Rd, Grand Prairie, 75051 LYDIA ALCALAN FRANK STROHSCHEIN

V4513 Grand Prairie Collegiate Institute 1502 College St, Grand Prairie, 75050 SAMUEL BAKER ELIZABETH CAIRES

V4514 Crosswinds High School 1100 N Carrier Pkwy, Grand Prairie, 75050 WARREN WIENECKE

V4515 William B Travis World Lang Academy 525 Ne 15th St, Grand Prairie, 75050 Alexandra Patino THERESA HAYES

V4517 Eisenhower Elementary School 2102 N Carrier Pkwy, Grand Prairie, 75050 CATHERINE WHITE ANA COCA

V4518 Ministerios Cielo En La Tierra 3313 Gilbert Rd, Grand Prairie, 75050 BEATRICE AGUILAR MATHEW LIGUEZ

V4519 Ronald Reagan Middle School 4616 Bardin Rd, Grand Prairie, 75052 CYNTHIA SMITH JENA PERKINS

V4520 Sam Rayburn Elementary School 2800 Reforma Dr, Grand Prairie, 75052 DIANA FARRELL PAUL MOLINAR

V4521 Lorenzo De Zavala Academy 3410 Kirby Creek Dr, Grand Prairie, 75052 PHILIP ZACHARIAS DEBORAH SMITH

V4522 Truman Middle School 1501 Coffeyville Trl, Grand Prairie, 75052 CHARLES SCHU CONRAD ALAGABAN
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V4525 L B Johnson Daep 650 Stonewall Dr, Grand Prairie, 75052 DEE HART

V4527 Hector P Garcia Elementary Sch 2444 Graham St, Grand Prairie, 75050 BRENT PIMENTEL VANCE ROPER

V4528 Our Redeemer Lutheran Church-GP 4729 S Carrier Pkwy, Grand Prairie, 75052 CAROL DAVIS ROBERT BAKER

V4538 Global Leadership Academy 511 E Springdale Ln, Grand Prairie, 75052 SUNJA SMITH RANDY MITCHELL

V4601 Sally B Elliot Elementary School 1900 S Story Rd, Irving, 75060 ROY GETTING SARAH NELSON

V4602 Nimitz High School 100 W Oakdale Rd, Irving, 75060 CAROLYN FUSINATO CLARA TACKETT

V4605 Otis Brown Elementary School 2501 W Tenth St, Irving, 75060 EVELYN SMART RENEE KRAKE

V4606 Lamar Middle School 219 Crandall Rd, Irving, 75060 SHEWANA ALLEN NADINE JANSSEN

V4607 Irving City Hall 825 W Irving Blvd, Irving, 75060 MAGDALENA MARTINS DEBRA ARNETT

V4608 J O Davis Elementary School 310 DAVIS DR, Irving, 75061 CINDY CORPIER DARRELL BARRY

V4610 L B Barton Elementary School 2931 Conflans Rd, Irving, 75061 MARTIN WELLBORN

V4613 Irving High School 900 N O' Connor Rd, Irving, 75061 ARCHIE STEPHENSON DOLORES KELLY

V4616 Good Elementary School 1200 E Union Bower Rd, Irving, 75061 SARA ALBERT KATHRINE AARON

V4618 David Crockett Middle School 2431 Hancock St, Irving, 75061 SYLVIA SHUFFIELD PATRICIA WOOD

V4619 Lively Elementary School 1800 Plymouth Dr W, Irving, 75061 CLARISSA LINDSEY RICHARD LANG

V4620 Oak Haven United Methodist Church 1600 N Irving Heights Dr, Irving, 75061 SHERRON MOLINA ANTONIO GONZALEZ

V4621 Thomas Haley Elementary School 3601 Cheyenne St, Irving, 75062 ROBERT SMITH DIANE MARTIN

V4622 W T Hanes Elementary School 2730 Cheyenne St, Irving, 75062 CANDACE TAYLOR JENNIFER BRADFORD

V4623 A S Johnston Elementary School 2801 Rutgers Dr, Irving, 75062 ELEANOR BOGNER JUDITH TOLOSA

V4624 Brandenburg Elementary School 2800 Hillcrest Dr, Irving, 75062 DAVID BRADLEY KRISTIN CRUISE

V4626 Macarthur High School 3700 N MacArthur Blvd, Irving, 75062 CLAIRE SHAHZAD

V4627 Irving Fire Station #8 650 Las Colinas Blvd E, Irving, 75039 TARIQ JAFFERY LOIS MCGIVERN

V4629 Bear Creek Community Church 2700 Finley Rd, Irving, 75062 JULIA CABRERA KEVIN RENO

V4630 T J Lee Elementary School 1600 Carlisle St, Irving, 75062 RICHARD SMITH THOMAS AMES

V4631 Travis Middle School 1600 Finley Rd, Irving, 75062 THEODORE COLE

V4633 North Lake Campus-Dallas College 5001 N Macarthur Blvd, Irving, 75038 HAROLD JENKINS

V4634 Jack E Singley Academy 4601 N MacArthur Blvd, Irving, 75038 CONSUELO EVANS DUC NGUYEN

V4640 Houston Middle School 3033 W Country Club Rd, Irving, 75038 JOHN VERNON KATHLEEN TOVSON

V4642 Irving Arts Center 3333 N Macarthur Blvd, Irving, 75062 RUSSELL FISH VANICE WEBB

V4645 Las Colinas Elementary School 2200 Kinwest Pkwy, Irving, 75063 AMREENA HUSSAIN BLAIR MOORE

V4646 Cardwell Career Preparatory Ctr 101 E Union Bower Rd, Irving, 75061 Stephanie Perez TRACY LEBLANC

V4647 Mustang Park Recreation Center 2223 Kinwest Pkwy, Irving, 75063 AMENA JAMALI DENISE PICKETT

V4652 Britain Elementary School 631 Edmondson Dr, Irving, 75060 BENEDICT PARKS SALLY CHAVIRA
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V4654 Irving Fire Station #2 1306 N Story Rd, Irving, 75061 JUAN GUTIERREZ MARY BINNING
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VC# VC Name VC Address Presiding Election Officer Alternate Election Officer

E0001 MLK Jr Recreation Center 2901 Pennsylvania Ave, Dallas, 75215 GERRE WILLIAMS RANDY MITCHELL

E0003 Crosby Recreation Center 1610 E Crosby Rd, Carrollton, 75006 THERESA SHORT PATRICK HAGGERTY

E0004 Elections Training / Warehouse 1460 Round Table Dr, Dallas, 75247 VALERIE HUTCHINS MATHEW LIGUEZ

E0015 First UMC Richardson 503 N US 75-Central Expy 1000, Richardson, 75080 LORI RALEY CYNTHIA HOLLIDAY

E1022 Oaklawn Branch Library 4100 Cedar Springs Rd, Dallas, 75219 DAVID FISHER DEBORAH SPITZER

E1029 Richland Campus-Dallas College 12800 Abrams Rd, Dallas, 75243 GREGORY BYRNE JULIANA MARTINEZ

E1052 Lochwood Branch Library 11221 Lochwood Blvd, Dallas, 75218 GEORGE SIGGERS CORRINE HARDIN

E1074 Samuell Grand Recreation Center 6200 E Grand Ave, Dallas, 75223 LOTA DUNHAM NANCY ANDERTON

E1088 Skyline Branch Library 6006 Everglade Rd, Dallas, 75227 TRACY DOTIE HILL BONNIE WATT

E1096 Pleasant Grove Ctr-Dallas College 802 S Buckner Blvd, Dallas, 75217 BOBBYE ROSS MARILYN TAYLOR

E1116 Harry Stone Recreation Center 2403 Millmar Dr, Dallas, 75228 WELDON DAY BILL UNDERHILL

E1301 Florence Recreation Center 2501 Whitson Way, Mesquite, 75150 CHARLES MULLINS MOLLY BISHOP

E1303 Eastfield Campus-Dallas College 3737 Motley Dr, Mesquite, 75150 LISA THERIOT ERMA RINCONES

E1708 Garland Center-Dallas College 675 W Walnut St, Garland, 75040 JANET HARRIS PETE ALMANZA

E1723 South Garland Branch Library 4845 Broadway Blvd, Garland, 75043 JUANITA POLLARD MATTHEW FONTAINE

E2005 Marsh Lane Baptist Church 10716 Marsh Ln, Dallas, 75229 BETTY ROWE WILLIAMS DAVID WALLACE

E2027 Our Redeemer Lutheran Church 7611 Park Ln, Dallas, 75225 MICHELE VALENTINO ROWELL LUBBERS

E2052 Fretz Park Library 6990 Belt Line Rd, Dallas, 75254 VICTOR DAVIS WILLIAM THORESON

E2060 Audelia Road Branch Library 10045 Audelia Rd, Dallas, 75238 SANDRA BIGGS VERANINA GAJEWSKY

E2220 University Park UMC 4024 Caruth Blvd, Dallas, 75225 JOSEPH SPERANDEO BETTY O'NEILL

E2307 Brookhaven Campus-Dallas College 3939 Valley View Ln, Farmers Branch, 75244 JAMECIA JOHNSON BRUCE BRADLEY

E2407 Josey Ranch Lake Library 1700 Keller Springs Rd, Carrollton, 75006 TERRY BARKER LILA FARMER

E2604 Valley Ranch Library 401 Cimarron Trl, Irving, 75063 SYLVIA SHUFFIELD ROY GETTING

E2805 Coppell Town Center 255 E Parkway Blvd, Coppell, 75019 NANCY WANG KATHLEEN HODGES

E2924 Rowlett City Hall - Annex 4004 Main St, Rowlett, 75088 MAGGIE ENSLEY MARIA MARCON

E2941 Sachse City Hall 3815-B Sachse Rd, Sachse, 75048 SANDRA RICHARDSON ROBERT SALMON

E3007 El Centro Campus-Dallas College 801 Main St, Dallas, 75202 CHERI BALL-MEZA JANICE NORRIS

E3008 George L Allen Sr Court Building 600 Commerce St, Dallas, 75202 NICOLE SIMS WILLIAM HAUGEN

E3043 Paul L Dunbar Library 2008 E Kiest Blvd, Dallas, 75216 YVONNE WILLIAMS THERESA HAYES

E3064 Friendship West Baptist Church 2020 W Wheatland Rd, Dallas, 75232 DIANNA JACKSON BRUCE BEAL

E3072 Cedar Valley Campus-Dallas College 3030 N Dallas Ave, Lancaster, 75134 FRANKIE WALKER LEONARD DANNY ROEDL

E3073 Highland Hills Library 6200 Bonnie View Rd, Dallas, 75241 DERRICK TALTON GEORGE HASTINGS

E3106 A E Sims Cedar Hill Rec Center 310 E Parkerville Rd, Cedar Hill, 75104 EMELDA MARTIN MADELINE DVOROCSIK
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E3202 Duncanville Library 201 James Collins Blvd, Duncanville, 75116 BARBARA LEWIS DANIEL ESCAMILLA

E3309 Lakeside Activity Center 101 Holley Park Dr, Mesquite, 75149 ZINA WEST-LEWIS RUSSELL JOHNSON

E3400 Balch Springs Civic Center 12400 Elam Rd, Balch Springs, 75180 JACQUELINE FAIN DANIEL BOYLAN

E3500 Sunnyvale Town Hall 127 N Collins Rd, Sunnyvale, 75182 RON BIVINS LESLIE LENHART

E3605 Disciple Central Comm Church 901 N Polk St, Desoto, 75115 PATRICIA CARR SYLVIA BRACKS

E3617 Glenn Heights City Hall 1938 S Hampton Rd, Glenn Heights, 75154 GWENDA LOWE CASANDRA MCCRAY

E3809 Lancaster Veterans Memorial Library 1600 Veterans Memorial Pkwy, Lancaster, 75134 CARLA REYNOLDS-GROGAN VICKI MARSH

E3950 Hutchins City Hall 321 N Main Street, Hutchins, 75141 LANTRESA WILLIAMS DEBRA AGUILAR

E4029 West Dallas Center-Dallas College 3330 N Hampton Rd, Dallas, 75212 DEBORAH CULBERSON PATRICK GIBBONS

E4050 Mountain Creek Library 6102 Mountain Creek Pkwy, Dallas, 75249 DIANA FARRELL CLARISSA LINDSEY

E4064 Martin Weiss Recreation Center 1111 Martindell Ave, Dallas, 75211 PERLA LOZA GLORIA HIBDON

E4071 Oak Cliff Government Center 702 E Jefferson Blvd, Dallas, 75203 DIANA BROADUS GLEN BARRY

E4086 Grauwyler Park Recreation Center 7780 Harry Hines Blvd, Dallas, 75235 MARK BAKER DENNIS CAGLE

E4113 Mountain View Campus-Dallas College 4849 W Illinois Ave, Dallas, 75211 WILLIAM WOODS DONALD WEEKS

E4516 Crosswinds High School 1100 N Carrier Pkwy, Grand Prairie, 75050 ARCHIE STEPHENSON TRUDY GILL-PRICE

E4528 Our Redeemer Lutheran Church-GP 4729 S Carrier Pkwy, Grand Prairie, 75052 EVELYN GRAY SELENA WOFFORD

E4607 Irving City Hall 825 W Irving Blvd, Irving, 75060 MAGDALENA MARTINS DEBRA ARNETT

E4629 Bear Creek Community Church 2700 Finley Rd, Irving, 75062 DOROTHY CHAMBERS KEVIN RENO

E4633 North Lake Campus-Dallas College 5001 N Macarthur Blvd, Irving, 75038 CLINTON BLADE RICHARD SMITH
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1520 Round Table Dr Dallas, Texas 75247      (469) 627-VOTE

DALLAS COUNTY ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

NOTICE: This is a replacement Mail Ballot Packet that 
contains a corrected Official Ballot 

 
 
Dear Voter, 
 
Recently, the Elections Department sent you a Mail Ballot Packet.  However, the 
Official Ballot in that packet omitted a write-in line for <<District>>. 

Enclosed in this replacement Mail Ballot Packet is a corrected Official Ballot that 
contains a write-in line for that race.
 
• If you have not yet voted, please use this replacement Mail Ballot Packet to 

vote, and destroy the materials within the original Mail Ballot Packet.

• If you have already returned your voted ballot, and you

o do not wish to vote for a write-in candidate in this race, you don’t need 
to do anything.  Your original voted ballot will be counted.

o prefer to vote for a write-in candidate in this race, you may use this Mail 
Ballot Packet to re-vote.  However, if you re-vote, we will discard your 
original voted ballot, so it is important to mark the entire corrected 
ballot.

 
If you have any questions or concerns, please call our office at (469) 627- 8683.
After the language prompt, press (3), then press (0) to speak to a staff member.

1083-01

I I 
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